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by RrCHARo Km 

Are They Crowning 
Washington's Cousin ? 

LONDON, En1Jand. 

W 
Half YOUNG Queen Elizabeth Il is crowned here next month 
Ameri~ can feel a family relationship. Throu,h her mother. w 
is a. di:1tant nla.tive of our own GeorAe ~ uhin,:ton-the man who led tl·.e 
American Revolution agaimt her ancestor, George III. What's more. 

,he's the first rei,ninA sovereign to be a Washington kinsman. No British ruler 

before her ever was. 

Family records, traced for PARADE on both sides of the Atlantic. show that 
they had common ancestors in both America and England. 

HElf•S THE ENGLISH SIDE Of THE PICTURE: 

Elizabeth is the granddaughter of the Earl of Strathmore. 
The St:rathmores are relatives by marriage of the Spenc:erL (So are the 

ChurchiUs-the family of cigar-smoking "Winnie.") 
Early in the 1600s, the Spencer, married into the Washington family, before any 

of its members had come to America. 
(To keep the record straitht, the original IJ)Ollini ol Wahin4tori w.s., 

'1V eaington"-the name of the English manor and village George'• 12th CenturY 
ancestor leased from the Bishop of Durham in 1183 A.D. It didn't become 
"Wathington" until year, later.) 

AND HERE'S THE AMEltCAH STO.Y:• 

Colonel Augustin Warner, an American colonist bom in 1643, bad-two 
daughters-Mildred May and Mary; 

Mildred May became George Washington's' g.,ndmother. 
Mary, the other daughter, married a man named John Smith. 
Their daughter, Mildred Smith, marri1;0 Robert PorteQI, of Viflinia. 
In 1720, Porteus moved hit family to Yoricahire, Eqland. 
His granddaughter, Mildred Porteus, married EnsJisbman Robert Hodpon. 
The Hodgson's granddaughter, Henrietta Mildred Hodpon. married 

~~Id Smith. of Blendon Hall Kent. En~,~~, 
Their grandson was the l◄th Earl of Strathmore, the if&l'ldfather ot 

Queen Elizabeth Il 
And so, through Mildred May and Mary Warner, the Queen and 

George Wash~on are distant cousins! 

HElFS HOW GEOlGE WASHINGTON AND 
ELIZABETH ARE RELATED: 

WZAll'ffl '' ,-.,..,.41 .......... . IARL OF SllATHMOU 
• dlf'N1 .,._.., _, ••• 

COL~WAINII
•-- d .. 91ttH WOI •• , 

MllOIID MAT WASHINGTON 
.-fflelfher _, •• , GIOIG! WASHINGf~ 





C 





INTRODUCTION 

After about twenty years of checking Libraries at 

Albany, N. Y., New York City, and Washington, D.C., 

and writing hundreds of letters, visiting many towns, the 

writer has gathered the family data herein contained. 

It has been interesting to visit many people in New 

York State and Rhode Island State, not only to find 

cousins I never knew, but the co-operation in each case 

was most encouraging. 

E. Ammanda Spencer Briggs of Crompton, R. I. 
published about 1889, the Spencer Family History and 

Genealogy. She is a distant cousin of the writer. 

However, I humbly concede that much more can 

be added to this book, which family genealogy I do not 

have at this time. 

The family name of Howard has been concentrated 

on for years without being able to contact anybody with 

the Howard family information. 

The reader may take the data in this book as being 

accurate, and where there was any doubt, the source of 

information is listed. 

If anybody has any additional material, it may be 

added, however, the writer would be glad to hear from 

such a person. 

Your Servant, 

ALBERT H. SPENCER 

River Edge, New Jersey 





GENEALOGY OF THE SPENCER FAMILY 

Copied from the '"Hartford, Conn. Times" 
Written by B. L. B. 

FIRST GENERATION 

Henry G. Spencer. Will dated 1476. Married Isabel, daughter of Henry 
Lincoln (Badby, Northamptonshire, England). 

SECOND GENERATION 
Thomas F. Spencer of Eton Secno, England, in 1433. 

THIRD GENERATION 

Robert Spencer, of South Mylles, Bedfordshire, later St. Albans, England. 
Married Ann Peck (Peake, Peak, Peek, Pack). 

FOURTH GENERATION 

John Spencer, South Mylles, Bedfordshire 1533 at St. Albans, later in Edworth, 
Bedfordshire, England. Married Christian Baker. 

FIFTH GENERATION 
I-William Spencer 
2-Robert Spencer 
3-John Spencer, Jr., of St. George Parish, Edworth, Bedfordshire, England. 

At Edworth June 9, 1588 married Anne Lymer or Limer and died June 
16, 1560. (They had three sons). 
1-John, 2-Michael, 3-Girard 

SIXTH GENERATION 

Ml.chael B Soencer of Pciwnrtli •.a,rt ~+?+~,..-~ r--_ •• _.. ii::---'.-;,.,,! .oo.arnea 1st • _ :- ·- ~-··----, ____ ._ ..., ........ ~•v•""' .__..VM..&..4-, ..A..:.t.l.i!:,,lGuu.. 

Anne or Annis Lorimer (Lincer, Munier) who was buried February 23, 
1561. They had two sons and one daughter. 
He married 2nd wife Elizabeth -? who was buried Nov. 18, 1599. 
They had ten children. 
1-John (twice), 2-Michael (twice), 3-Anne, 4-Alice, 5-Tom, 6-
Gerard, 7-Richard, 8-Catherine 

SEVENTH GENERATION 

Gerard Spencer, baptized May 20, 1576 at St. Mary's Parish, Statford, Eng .. 
land. He died before his brother Richards' will was proved June 8, 1646. 
Richards' will mentions Gerard's children. 
Gerard Spencer married Alice Whitbread and they had eight children. 
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Gerard did not come to the U. S. Children of Gerard Spencer and Alice 
Whitbread. 

I-William Spencer, baptized Oct. 11, 1601. Came to the U. S. in 1630. 
Died at Hartford, Conn., in 1640. 

2-Elizabeth Spencer, baptized Oct. 21, 1602. 
3-John Spencer, baptized June 22, 1604. Came to the U. S.; but returned 

to England. 
4-Henry Spencer, baptized August 11, 1603, died 1607. 
5-Thomas Spencer, baptized March 29, 1607, died 1687. He was known to 

be living in Cambridge, Mass., in 1632. 
6-Richard Spencer, baptised Dec. 11, 1608, died 1611. 
7-Michael Spencer, baptized May 5, 1611. He died in 1653 at Lynn, Mass. 
8-Gerard Spencer, baptized April 25, 1614 at Statford, England. Settled at 

Haddam, Conn. Will probated 1685 at Hartford, Conn. 

English Data of SPENCER family received from Herbert R. Spencer, 
and printed in the genealogical column of The Hartford Times, a Connecticut 
paper. Line of descendents of Gerard Spencer 1576-1646, from Henry G. 
Spencer of Badby, Northamptonshire, England: 

Mass. Bay Records to 1686, Vol. I, 1628-1641, "Ordered that there shall 
be a planteen settled at Wenecunnett and Mr. Dumer and Mr. John Spencer 
shall have power to presse men to build houses forwith in some convenient 
place, and what money they lay out, it shall be repaid them again out of the 
treasury ,or by those that come to inhabit there. March 3, 1635-6. 

The Spencer House, Newbury, Essex County, Mass., built by John Spencer 
between 1648-50, a young English gentleman to whom the Estate on which 
the house stands was willed by his uncle, Captain John Spencer in 163 7. 
Located east of the City of Newburyport. Uncle died in 1647. 

Continued English Data as compiled by Herbert R. Spencer 

A-Gerard Spencer, born 1576, christened May 20, at Stotfold, Bedfordshire, 
England. Died 1646. Married Alice Whitbread. 

B-Michael Spencer, married Jan. 25, 1555, Anne or Annis Lorrimer. Buried 
Feb. 23, 1561. Married 2nd wife Elizabeth --? He had 9 children. 
3 by 1st wife and 6 by 2nd wife Elizabeth -? 

C-John C. Spencer; Jr., 0f s~:~! Geo;g~ Farish, Edward, Bedfordshire, June 
9, 1588 he was at Edworth. Married Anne Lymer or Limer. On the wall 
of the Church at Edworth is a brass tablet reading: '~In memory of John 
and Anne Spencer." Original entries on Parish Register show their burial 
and the christening of their children not far from the old Church in a 
field still called "Lymer Field." 

D-John Spencer of South Mylles of St .. Albans 1533, removed to Edworth, 
Bedfordshire, England. Married Christian Baker. 

E-Thomas F. Spencer of Eton Secno, in 1433. 
F-Robert Spencer of South Mylles, Bedfordshire, later of St. Albans. Mar

ried Ann Peake. 
G-Henry G. Spencer, will dated 14 7 6. Married Isabel -? daughter of 

Henry Lincoln, Badby, Northamptonshire. 
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J. H. Beers & Company have this Spencer Data 

I-Michael Spencer and wife Elizabeth were residents of Stratford~ England. 
2-Jared Spencer, born May 20, 1576 and wife Alice Whitbread had five sons. 

1-Tom Spencer settled in Hartford, Conn., 2-J ared Spencer settled in 
Haddam, Conn.. 3--J ohn Spencer went back to England, 4-William 
Spencer settled in Hartford, Conn., 5-Michael Spencer settled in Cam
bridge, Mass. 

Gerard (Jared) Spencer, baptized or christened May 20, 1576 at Stratford, 
Bedfordshire, Eng]and. Died in 1646. Married Alice Whitbread. 
They had five sons. This Gerard Spencer did come to the United States. 

I-Thomas or Tom Spencer, settled in Hartford, Conn., in 1635. He was born 
March 27, 1607 in Bedfordshire, England. He lived in Cambridge, Mass. 
in 1632. Served in the Pequot War (Indian) in 1637 and promoted to 
the rank of Sergeant. 

2-J ared Spencer lived in Haddam, Conn. 
3-John Spencer came to America, and later went back to live in England. 
4--William Spencer, in 1635 settled in Hartford~ Conn. 
5-Michael Spencer, born May 5, 1611 at Stratford~ England. Settled in Cam

bridge, Mass. Died in 1653 at Lynn, Mass. 

EIGHTH GENERATION 

John Spencer (son of Michael b. May 5, 1611) was living in Cambridge, Mass. 
in 1634 when about 23 years of age. John d. August 30, I 684. John mar. 
Susanah Griffin. She d. Feb. 12, 1719. They had nine children. 

1-John Spencer, b. April 20, 1666, d. 1743. Marr. 1692 Audra Greene 
b. 1667, d. 1733. They had 2 children. 

1-John B. Spencer, b. June 10, 1693. Marr. 1st Mary Fry and marr. 2nd 
Elizabeth Fry. They had eight children. 
1-Mercy, 2-Tom, 3-We!thian, 4-Audra, 5-John, 6-Rufus, 7-
Charles, 8-Susannah. 

2-William Spencer, b. May 5, 1695. Wil1 Probated Dec. 30, I 776. He marr. 
Elizabeth Rice, May 10, 1716. Elizabeth was born May 5, 1698. She 
was the daughter of John and Elnathan Rice. William and Elizabeth had 
eleven children. 

!-Captain John Spencer, Jan. 25, 1716-7, maIT. 1st Mercy Coggeshall, 2nd 
wife Mercy Slocum. They had five chfld!"e!!. 

2-Richard Spencer March 16, 1718-9. 
3-Audra Spencer April 6, 1720, d. Sept. 14, 1770. ~v1arr. 1744 Isaac John· 

son. They had 3 children. 
4-William Spencer, b. July 4, 1723. Marr. August 2, 1744 l\fary Manchester 

b. Dec. 19, 1719, d. Sept. 8~ 1784. They had seven children. 
I-Elizabeth Spencer b. Oct. 12, I 746, died of Scarlet Fever. 
2-Mary Spencer b. Feb. 17 48. 
3-Richard Spencer b. Dec. 13, 1751. 
4-* Audry Spencer b. June 22, 1754. Marr. Thurston Carr. 
5-*Eleanor Spencer b. June 22, 1754. Marr. Edward Carr. 

• Twins born East Greenwich, R. I., and they married the Carr brothers. 
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6-Mercy Spencer b. April 22, 1757, d. 1798. Married Nov. 23, 1775 Amos 
Spencer b. Dec. 30, 1754. 

7-John Spence; b. Feb. 7, 1760, d. Sept. 27, 1849. Marr. March 8, 1784 
Huldah Johnson b. June 28, 1762, d. August 29, 1752, daughter of ~Iajor 
John Johnson Jr. of Coventry, R.I. 

Continue 11 children of William Spencer b. May 5, 1695 and Elizabeth 
Rice b. May 6, 1698. 

5-Ellenor Spencer b. Sept. 14, 1725. 
6-Elizabeth Spencer b. Dec. 1, 1727. Marr. May 7, 1748 Captain John 

Niles. State of Vermont Line. They had five children. 
7-J ob Spencer b. March 26, 1730. Marr. May 25, 1750. 1st wife Sarah 

Vaughn of Rob., marr. 2nd wife Mary Howard. Mary Howard Spencer 
marr. 2nd time in 17 51 John Reynolds of Exeter, R.I. 

8-Nathan Spencer b. June 25, 1732. Marr. May 16, 1753 Susannah Briggs 
b. 1729 or 30 of Francia. They had four children. 

9-Randall Spencer b. Dec. 28, 1734, d. Oct. 3, 1736 (age 2). 
IO-Benjamin Spencer b. Jan. 28~ 1736. Marr. Jan 9, t 757 Mercy Potter 

Sweet. They had six children. 
11-Leah Spencer b. Sept. 14, 1742. 1farr. 1763 Caleb Bentley and went to 

live in the west in 1780. 

9 children of John Spencer d. August 30, 1684 and wife Susanah Griffen 
d. Feb. 12, 1719. (continued) 

2nd child Michael Spencer b. May 28, 1668, d. 1748. Marr. Elizabeth 
-? This Michael and Elizabeth had 11 children. 

I-Elizabeth, 2-Sam, 3-Susannah, 4-John, 5-Mary, 6-Abner, 7-
Ruth, 8-Orpha, 9-Isabel, 11-Joanna. 
IO-Michael Spencer settled and died in East Greenwich, R.I. in 1723. 
He lived in Cambridge Mass. when his children were born. I-Michael, 
April 16, 1682, 2-Rebecca Nov. 4, 1673, 3-Susannah April 6, 1680, 
4-Thomas Feb. 3, 1688, 5-Amminuhannah July 11, 1690. In his will 
he mentioned his wife Rebba and his children Thomas and Amminuhan
nah and daughter Susannah and grandson Joe of daughter Susannah. 

Continue the children of John Spencer d. August 30, 1684 and his wife 
Susanah Griffin d. Feb. 12, 1719. 

3-The third child and the start of the next (9th generation) Benjamin Spen
cer b. June 22, 1670. Marr. 1st Martha -? M~rr. 2~c v/:fe A~g. ~, 
; 717 or i 8 Parience Hawkins. They had twelve children. 
I-Martha, 2-Wil!iam, 3-Stephen, 5-Susannah, 5-David, 6--Amy, 
7-\Valter (start of next generation), 8-Bep.jamin, 9-Henry, 10--Tom, 
11-Joe, 12-Peleg. 

4-The fourth child of John Spencer and Susanah Griffen. William Spencer 
July 1, 1672 marr. 1st Elizabeth -?, marr. 2nd Elizabeth Arnold. The 
first wife had ten children. 
1-John, 2-l\1ary. 3-Elizabeth, 4-Jonathan, 5-Wi11iam, 6-a daugh
ter, 7-Daniel, 8-Christopher, 10-Henry. 
9-Tom Spencer. He was the first English child born in East Greenwich, 
R.I. He was the first doctor in East Greenwich, R.I. His line is extinct. 
He had only one child named Susannah. She marr. Dr. Thomas Aldrich 
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in 17 44. They did not have any children. 
Tom is bur. in the old Quaker Cemetery by Paines Pond, E. Greenwich. 

5-The fifth child of John Spencer and Susanah Griffen. Robert Spencer 
b. Nov. 6, 1674. Marr. 1st Theodosia Whaley, 2nd Susannah Reynolds, 
3rd Martha Hopkins Nov. 6, 1748. They had thirteen children. 
I-Theophilus, 2-Michael, 3-Joanna, 4--Caleb, 5-Nathaniel, 6-
James, 7-Sam, 8--Susannah, 9-Anna, IO-Martha, 11-Ruth, 12-
Theodosia, 13-Robert. 

Continue the 9 children of John Spencer d. Aug. 30, 1684 and his wife 
Susanah Griffen d. Feb. 12, 1719. 

6-child Abner Spencer b. Dec. 4, 1676, d. May 11, 1759. Marr. Dec. 9, 1708 
Susannah Wells d. Jan. 25, 1782. They had seven children. 
I-Peter, 2-Susannah, 3-Ruth, 4-Alice, 5-James, 6-Abner, 7-Tom 

7-child Dr. Thomas Spencer b. July 22, 1679, d. 1752. Marr. three. 1st wife 
marr. 1703 Elizabeth Pearce, 2nd wife Elizabeth --? b. Sept. 1683, 
d. May 13, 1747, 3rd wife marr. April 28, 1748 Sarah Howland b. April 
27, 1696. She was the widow of Benjamin Spencer. Dr. Thomas Spencer 
had four children. 
1-Tom Spencer marr. June 18, 1741 Martha Sheffield. 
2-Elizabeth Spencer b. Feb. 19, 1714, d. Sept. 12, 1714. 
3-William Spencer b. Sept. 6, 1716, d.? 18, 1716. 
4-Sushanna Spencer b. August 18, 1720, d. Oct. 28, 1795. Marr. Jan. 10, 

1744, Dr. Tom Aldrich-no children. Dr. Thomas Spencer's estate 
was adm. by his son-in-law. Dr. Tom Aldrich May 20, 1752. 

8-child Susannah Spencer b. Dec. 1, 1681. Marr. Sept. 3, 1700 Richard 
Briggs. They had eight children. 
I-Richard Briggs b. Oct. 7, 1701. Marr. July 5, 1730 Mary Shippe. 

They had four children. 
2-Francis Briggs b. Oct. 27, 1703. Marr. Oct. 17, 1725 Mercy Matte

son. They had twelve children. 
3-Audry Briggs b. Aug. 10, 1705. Marr. Jun~ 11, 1724 John Tarbox. 

They had five children. 
4-Susannah Briggs b.Dec. 31, 1707. Marr. Oct. 21, 1725 Thomas Mat

teson Jr. They had nine children . 
.5-John Briggs b. Feb. 8, 1709. ~.-!1::-. :\::.:g. ! 4, ~ 735, 1sL wife Gemma 

Tarbox. They had seven children. 2nd wife Susannah Spencer. 
6-Sarah Briggs b. Dec. 27, 1710. ~1arr. Jan. 9, 1738 or 39 Anthony 

Aylesworth. They had six children. 
7-Caleb Briggs b. Feb. 17, 1713. Marr. May 22, 1731 Elizabeth Tarbox, 

sister of John Tarbox. They had six children. 
8-Anne Briggs b. Oct. 25, 1715. Marr. July 16, 1732. Fearnot King. 

Continue the 9 children of John Spencer d. August 30, 1684 and his wife 
Susana..½ Griffen d. Feb. 12, 1 i19. 

9-cbild Peleg Spencer b. Dec. 4, 1683, d. Sept. 13, 1763. Marr. 1708 Eliza
beth Coggeshall b. March 9, 1686. They had nine children. 
I-Sarah, 2-John, 3-Mary, 4-Benjamin, 5-Peleg, 6-Joe, 7-Wil
liam, 8-Elizabetb, 9-Jeremiab (grandfather of Judith Payne). 
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NINTH GENERATION 

Benjamin Spencer b. June 22, 1670 (he was the 3rd son of John Spencer 
d. August 30, 1684 and Susanah Griffin d. Feb. 12, 1719). Benjamin 
Spencer marr. twice, 1st 1723 Martha --? , 2nd Aug. 4, 1717 or 18 
Patience Hawkins. They had twelve children. 

1-Amy Spencer b. March 14, 1698 or 9. Marr. June 1, 1732 Job Sherman 
of Newport, R.I. 

2-Walter Spencer b. Feb. l 3, 1701. Marr. May 5, I 726 Anne Wilson b. May 
7, 1709, daughter of John and Rose Wilson. They had six children. 
I-Benjamin, 2-Wilson, 3-Rose, 4-William, 5-Tom, 6-\Vaite. 
(Dates etc. under next generation of Walter Spencer and Anne Wilson). 

3-Benjamin Spencer 
4-Henry Spencer b. Oct. 19, 1704. 
5-Thomas Spencer b. Feb. 13, 1708. Marr. June 17, 1742 Elizabeth Goff. 

They had six children. 
1-Martha Spencer b. May 2, 174? Marr. Joe Mott in 1768. 
2-Griffin Spencer b. Dec. 27, 1745. Marr. Oct. 6, 1765 to Meribeth 

Ripley of John. They had four children. 
l-Amy Spencer b. Feb. 3, 1761, d. Feb. 28, 1768. 
2-Benjamin Spencer b. Nov. 7, 1766: 
3-Welcome Spencer b. Oct. 4, 1768. Marr. Mary Morris. 
4-Amy Retter Spencer b. July 23, 1772. 

3-Stephen Spencer b. August 3, 1747. Marr. Mary --? They had a 
son George Spencer b. Sept. 14, 17 44. 

Eighth Generation-Children of William Spencer b. July 1, 1672 is the 
fourth son of John Spencer and Susannah Griffins. Marr. 1st Elizabeth -?, 
marr. 2nd Elizabeth Arnold. 1st wife Elizabeth had ten children. 

I-John Spencer b. April 16, 1698. Marr. Sarah Hall in 1725. They had a 
son William Spencer b. Feb. 21, 1726. 
John Spencer n1arr. 2nd wife Ruth Spencer daughter of Robert Spencer. 
They had eight children. 
I-Sarah, 2-Audra, 3-Ann, 4-Elizabeth, 5-Hedley, 6-William, 7-
Robert, 8-Susannah. 

2-Mary Spencer b. March 29, 1700. Marr. John Coggeshall. They had seven 
children. 
1 J h "I "' • 1 ur11 · ,. "C"1 • ~ • ~ -- • • ,., • - os u~; L-~a!"a.!"!, ..,- , , ! .... :a.~, -r-.i...,, .. ~za.veu.1, J-oenJarnm, o-Aua-
rey, 7-Christopher. 

3-Elizabeth Spencer b. May 11, 1702. Marr. July 4, 1i31 Job Herrington. 
They had eight children. 
1-Henry, 2-Christopher, 3-Audrey, 4-Alice, 5-Elizabeth, 6-Sarah, 
7-Mercy, 8-Ruth. 

+-Jonathan Spencer b. Jan. 21, 1704. 
5-William Spencer b. June 30, 1706. 
6-A daughter b. June 30, 1708, died before her father. 

Children of Thomas Spencer marr. June 17, 1742 Elizabeth Goff. 
4th child-Thomas Spencer b. Feb. 16, 1751. 
5th child-Asneth Spencer b. April 9, 1755. Marr. Rejoice Bryne of Steven 
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Bryne of Bermuda. Marr. Dec. 23, 1777. They had two children. 
!-Charlotte Matilda b. Dec. 28, 1777. 
2-Stephen Rejoice b. Dec. 27, 1778. Marr. Nov. 4, 1815 Sarah Austin. 

6th child-Almy Spencer b. April 20, 17 57. 
Children of Amy Spencer b. March 14, 1698-9 and Job Sheman n1arr. 

June 1, 1732. They had six children. 
1-Amy Sherman b. July 7, 1734, d. 1762. Marr. Dec. 10, 1755 Ben. Thurs~ 

ton of Ed. Thurston. They had six children. 
2-Samson Sherman b. Sept. 23, 1737. Marr. Dec. 12, 1761 Ruth Fish, dau. 

of David and J emina Fish. They had seven children. 
I-Hannah Sherman marr. Dec. 7, 1794 Jonathan Dennis. 
2-Anna Sherman marr. Nov. 14, 1792 Nathan Chase. 
3-11/alter Sherman marr. Sept. 2, 1789 Rebecca Anthony. 
4-Job Sherman marr. Dec. 9, 1795 Alice Anthony. 
5-Ruth Sherman marr. May 11, 1803 Obadiah Davis. 
6-Abigail Sherman marr. Dec. 9, 1829 Abraham Davis. 
7-Margaret Sherman marr. August 27, 1813 David Shove. 

3-Abigail Sherman marr. Sept. 10, 1744 Joe Freeborn. 
4-Benjamin Sherman b. Nov. 14, 1735, d. 1756. 
5-Martha Sherman b. Jan. 28, 1738, d. 1839 (age 101). 
6-Dorcas Sherman b. Jan. 5, 1742-3. Marr. Sept. 8, 1779 Joe Thomas, died 

June 1781. They had a son Job Thomas b. 1781). 

Eighth Generation-Children of William Spencer b. July 1, 1672 fourth 
son of John Spencer and Susannah Griffins and his 1st wife continuation of 
10 children. 

7-Christopher Spencer b. 1710. Marr. 1st Abigail --? had 1 son .. 

2nd marr. Frances Carr, had four children. 
I-Nicholas, 2-Frances, 3-Phebe, 4-Mary. 

3rd marr. Mary Gardiner, had three children. 
I-Nicholas, 2-Susannah, 3-Tom. 

8-Thomas Spencer b. 1712. Marr. August 3, 1733 Susannah Pierce. Had a 
son William Spencer. 

9-He~-y Spe~~~; d.July 13, i769. iviarr. reo. 19, 1743-4 Lydia Jenkins 
dau. of John Jenkins. They had eight children. 
1-Lydia, 2-Anne, 3-E1izabeth, 4---Sarah, 5-John, 6-Esther, 7-
Edna (had a dau. Audra who marr. 1791 Sam Huling), 8-William, 

IO-Mary Spencer marr. Sept. 26, 1745 Alexander Nichols, his second wife. 
They had a son William Nichols. 

Eighth Generation continued-the fifth child of John Spencer and Susan
nah Griffins. 

Captain Robert Spencer b. Nov. 6, 1674. Marr. July 15, 1697 1st wife Theo-
dosia Whaley, dau. of Theophilus Whaley and Elizabeth Mills. (This 
man Theophilus Whaley was one of the Regicide Judges who sentenced 
CHARLES I of England to be beheaded, in favor of OLIVER CROM-
WELL, Charles I was beheaded Jan. 30, 1649). 
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Eighth Generation continued-The fifth child of John and Susannah Grif
:finss Captain Robert Spencer 1st wife Theodosia Whaley. 

Theophilus Whaley and two other Judges escaped to America. Theophilus 
lived in a cave in South Kingstown, R.I. Years later he came to the wilds 
of West Greenwich, R.I. and is buried on his farm there. Capt. Robert 
Spencer and his wife Theodosia Whaley had ten children. 

1-Susannah Spencer b. March 4, 1698. Marr. Nov. 10, 1717 Benjamin Sweet 
b. March 29, 1690 of Harry and Mary Sweet. They had eleven children. 
I-Robert, 2-Ruth, 3-Benjamin, 4-Francis, 5-Theodosia, 6-Susan
nah, 7-Arny, 8-Welthian, 9-Hannah, IO-Theophilus, 11-David. 

2-Anna Spencer b. June 7, 1699. 
3-Martha Spencer b. Sept. 8, 1700. Marr. March 22, 1721 Jeremiah Boss. 
4-Ruth Spencer b. May 30, 1701. Marr. May 28, --? John Spencer, son 

of William Spencer who was the 2nd son of Benjamin Spencer. They 
had ten children. 
1-Sarah, 2-Audra, 3-Ann, 4-Elizabeth, 5-Hedley, 6-William, 7-
Robert, 8-Susannah, 9-Mercy, 10-Mary. 

5-Theodosia Spencer b. Nov. 8, 1703. Marr. Sept. 14, 1732 Phillip Green, 
son of John Green. They had ten children . 

• 
Eighth Generation continued-The children and grandchildren of Captain 

Robert Spencer and his 1st wife Theodosia Whaley. 
10 children of Theodosia Spencer and Phillip Green. 
I-Job, 2-Eleazer, 3-Job, 4-George, 5-Elisha, 6-Zilpha, 7-Rhoda, 
8-Susannah, 9-Sarah, IO-Caleb. 

6-Robert Spencer b. March 1 1704 {son of Capt. Robert Spencer and 
Theodosia Whaley). Marr. Jan. 20, 17 57 Eunice Waite. They had six 
children. 
1-Lueza, 2-George, 3-Joseph, 4-Elizabeth, 5-George, 6-Joanna. 

7-Theophilus Spencer b. Sept. 16, 1707. 
8-Michael Spencer b. Dec. 27, 1709. Marr. Abigail -? They had thirteen 

children. 
I-Robert (he lived in Cherry Valley, N.Y.), 2-Nathaniel, 3-Mitchell, 
4-Nathan, 5-Joan, 6-Caleb, 7-Sam, 8-James, 9-Theodosia, 10-
Lydia, 11-Sarah, 12-Mary, 13-Theophilus. 

9-Joanna Spencer b.March 12: 1712, Mar!. Sep!. !4, !?29 Geo:ge :Rij·.u.v!d:; 
Their children. 
1-Lydia, 2-Susannah, and 13 otb.er children. 

10-Caleb Spencer b. July 20, 1713. Marr. 1st --?, marr. 2nd Elizabeth 
Spencer of Peleg Spencer, son of Benjamin. They had three children. 
1-Elizabeth, 2-Robert, 3-Barbary or Barbara? 

6--child of John Spencer b. August 30, 1684 and Susannah Griffins. Abner 
Spencer b. Dec. 4, 1676, d. May 11, 1759. Marr. Susannah Wells d. July 
25, 1782, dau. of Peter Wells. They had seven children. 
1-Peter Spencer b. Nov. 18, 1709. Marr. Margaret --? They had 

three children. 
1-Eunice, 2-Amey, 3-Carey. 

2-Susannah Spencer b. August 30, 1712. Marr. 1762 Jeremiah Hawkins. 
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3-Ruth Spencer b. May 8, 1714. 
4-Alice Spencer b. Oct. 8, 1719. Marr. March 9, 1745 Preserved Pierce. 

They had two children. 
I-Susannah, 2-J ames. 

5-J ames Spencer b. April 10, 1722. 
6-Abner Spencer b. Feb. 11, 1723. 
7-Thomas Spencer. 

7-child of John Spencer b. August 30, 1684 and Susannah Griffins. Dr. 
Thomas Spencer b. July 22, 1679, d. 1752. 1st wife Elizabeth Pierce. 
2nd wife Elizabeth - ? 3rd wife Sarah Howland, Benjamin Spencer's 
widow. They had one son Thomas. Marr. June 18, 1741 Martha Shef
field at Charlestown, R.I. 
2-Elizabeth Spencer b. Feb. 19, 1714, d. Sept. 12, 1fl4. 
3-William Spencer b. Sept. 6, 1716, d.? 18, 1716. 

Eighth Generation continued-Children of John Spencer b. August 30. 
1684 and Susannah Griffins. , 

4-child of Dr. Thomas Spencer b. July 22, 1679, d. 1752. 
Susannah Spencer b. August 18, 1720, d. Oct. 28, 1795. Marr. Jan. 10, 

1744 Dr. Tom Aldrich. No children. 
Dr. Thomas Spencer Estate Adm. by his son-in-law Dr. Tom Aldrich 

May 20, 1752. 
Dr. Thomas Spencer 2nd wife Elizabeth -? b. 1688, d. May 13, 

1747, 3rd wife Sarah Howland b. April 27, 1696. Marr. April 2~, 
1748. 

8-child of John Spencer and Susannah Griffins. Susannah Spencer b. Dec. 1, 
1681. 2Marr. Sept. 23, 1700 Richard Briggs b. Feb. 1, 1675 the son of 
John and Frances Briggs. They had nine children. 
I-Richard Briggs b. Oct. 7, 1707. Marr. July 5, 1730 Mary Shippee. 

They had four children. 
1-Yelverton, 2-John, 3-Elizabeth, 4-Alvin. 

2-Francis Briggs b. Oct. 27, 1703. Marr. Oct. 17, 1725 Mercy Matte
son. They had eleven children. 
I-Peleg, 2-Tom (called Capt. Tom) marr. Mary Green, 3-Rich
ard, 4-Susannah, 5-Martha, 6--Sarah, 7-Mary, 8-Jom, 9-
William, 10-Deliverance, 11-Ebenezer. 

3-Al.!d!'y B:iggs b. --4 ... ::.!g-:.:st !C, !7a5. 1!arr. Jiin~ 11, i724 Jonn Taroox. 
They had five children. 
1-J ohn, 2-Elizabeth, 3-J ohn, 4-J emima, 5-Kesiah. 

4-Susannah Briggs b. Dec. 31, 1707. Marr. Oct. 21, 1725 Tom Matter
son Jr. They had four children. 
I-David, 2-Richard, 3-Jonathan, 4-Susannah. 

5-J ohn Briggs b. Feb. 8, 1709. Marr. August 14, 1735 his niece Jemima 
Tarbox, 1st wife. They had five children. 
1-Anne, 2-Richard, 3-Welthian, 4-Phebe, 5-John. 

John Briggs 2nd wife Susannah Spencer. They had two children. 
1-J oseph, 2-Sarah. 

6--Sarah Briggs b. Feb. 27, 1710. Marr. Jan. 9, 1728-9 Anthony Ayles
worth. They had six children. 
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I-William, 2-Tom, 3-John, 4-Richard, 5-Sarah, 6-Elizabeth. 
7-Caleb Briggs b.Feb. 17, 1713. Marr. May 22, 1731 his niece Eliza

beth Tarbox. They had six children. 
!-Nathan, 2-Elizabeth, 3-Mary, 4-Caleb, 5-Gardiner, 6-John. 

8-Anne Briggs b. Oct. 25, 1715. Marr. July 16, 1732 Fearnot King. 
9-Peleg Briggs b. Dec.4, 1683, d. Sept. 13, 1763. Marr. Elizabeth Cog

geshall b. March 9, 1682 of Joshua and Sarah Coggeshall. They bad 
nine children. 
1-Sarah Briggs b. May 11, 1709. Marr. Dec. 21, 1727 Nathan Rice. 

Had 11 children. 
I-Elizabeth, 2-Peleg, 3-Elnathan, 4-Mary, 5-Benjamin, 
6-Mary, 7-Charles, 8-Whipple, 9-John, IO-William, 11-
Randa11. 

Eighth Generation Line continued-Children of Peleg Briggs b. Dec. 4, 
1683 and Elizabeth Coggeshall continued. 

2-John Briggs b. August 30, 1711. Marr. Mary Gardiner b. May 
30, 1711, d. 1759 (dau. of Elizabeth (Davis) Gardiner. They had 
6 children. 
I-Benjamin, 2-Weight, 3-Elizabeth, 4-Mary, 5-Isaac, 6-
Sarah. 

3-Mary Briggs b. May 9, 1713. Marr. Joshua Coggeshall. They had 
4 children. 
I-Hannah, 2-Eiizabeth, 3-George, 4-Mercy. 

4-Benjamin Briggs b. Feb. 20, 1715, d. March 9, I 732. 
5-Pe!eg Briggs b. Feb. 23, 1717, d. after Sept. 20, 1789. !vfarr. 

Oct. 27, 1737 Audra Spencer, dau. of John Spencer. They went 
to Shaftsbury, Vermont. Aurda d. Feb. 14, 1806 age 85 years. 
They had 14 children. 
1-Amey, 2-Richard, 3-Andrew, 4-Jeremiah, 5-Mary, 6-
Elizabeth, 7-Charles, 8-Audrey, 9-Susannah, 10-William, 
11-Peleg, 12-Sarah, 13-Rufus, 14-J ohn. 

6-Joseph Briggs b. June 11, 1749. Marr. March 11, 1740 Deborah 
Nichols. They had 4 children. 
I-Joshua, 2-Deborah, 3-Mary, 4--Jeremiah. 

7-William Briggs b. Dec. 25, 1721. 
8-Elizabeth Briggs b. Feb. 29, 1724, d. June 7, 1740. 
O T • 1--. U • ~ A '"" .. ~ et"\ • 11 • • • .. • • .. .... .. - ~ - - -.,,-., e;e~:au .u:lggs .u1a;r. vC1.. • .J, 1, .Jv ru1ce r\.1ancn o . .1v1ay L, 11 jV 

sister of Dr. Tom Aldrich. They had 11 children. 
1-Peleg, 2-George, 3-Elizabeth, 4-Sevaca, 5-Moses, 6-
Hannah, 7-Alice, 8-Rachel, 9-Mary, 10-Ephraim, l 0--Sus
annah. 

NINTH GENERATION 

Children of Benjamin Spencer b. June 22, 1670. (The third son of John 
Spencer and Susannah Griffin) marr. 1st Martha --? (Had 9 children) 
marr. 2nd August 4, 1718 Patience Hawkins (Had 3 children). 
1-Amy Spencer b. March 14, 1698-9. Marr. June l, 1732 Job Sherman of 

Newport, R. I. 
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2-Walter Spencer b. Feb. 13, 1701. Marr. May 5, 1726 Anne Wilson b. May 
7, 1709 dau. of John and Rose Wilson ( Start of next generation). They 
had 6 children. 
I-Benjamin, 2-Wilson, 3-Rose, 4-William, 5-Tom, 6-Waite. 

3-Benjamin Spencer. 
4-Henry Spencer b. Oct. 19, 1704. 
5-A Son not mentioned in will. 
6--Thomas Spencer b.Feb. 13, 1708. Marr. June 17, 1742 Elizabeth Goff. 

They had 6 children. 
1-Martha b. May 2~ 174? marr. 1768 Joe Mott. 
2-Griffin Spencer b. Dec. 27, 1745 marr. Oct. 6, 1765 to Meribeth Rip

ley ( dau. of John Ripley). They had 4 children. 
I-Amy Spencer b. Feb. 3, 1761, d. Feb. 28, 1768. 
2-Benjamin Spencer b. Nov. 7, 1766. 
3-Welcome Spencer b. Oct. 4, 1768 marr. Mary Morris. 
4-Amy Retter Spencer b. July 23, 1772. 

3-Stephen Spencer. 
4-Thomas Spencer. 
5-Aseneth Spencer. 
6-Almy Spencer. 

7-Peleg Spencer marr. Elizabeth Spink. Had 3 children. 
1-Lois, 2-Martha, 3-Oliver Cromwell. 

8-~Iartha Spencer b. June 22, 1711. 
9-William Spencer b. August 14, 1713. 

Second marr. August 4, 1718 to Patience Hawkins. They had 3 children. 
!-Steven Spencer b. July 28, 1719. 
2-Susannah Spencer b. July 1, 1721 marr. April 1, 1744 Charles Bears. 
3-David Spencer b. Oct. 12, 1723 marr. July ?, 1747 Anne Gorion. They 

bad 2 children-boys. 
I-Stephen, 2-Garton. 

TENTH GENERATION 

Walter Spencer b. Feb. 13, 1701. Burr. East Greenwich, R. I. Marr. May 
5, 1726 Anne Wilson b. May 7, 1709 dau. of John and Rose Wilson. 

Wa1ter is 2nd son of Benjamin Spencer b. June 22. 1670-1723 and Martha 
-? They had 6 children. 
I-Benjamin Spencer b. March 31, 1728-1781. 1vlarr. twice. 

1-wife Sarah Law, Jan. 20, 1751. 
2-wife Sarah Johnson March 3, 1763. 
They had 3 children. 

2-\Vilson Spencer b. Nov. 27, 1731. Burr. East Greenwich, R. I. Will pro
bated Nov. 24, 1810. Marr. 1st Lydia Stone; 2nd Sarah Johnson Spencer 
d. Feb. 7, 1811 widow of his brother Benjamin. (Start of next generation). 

3-Rose Spencer May 17, 1735. Burr. East Greenwich, R. I. 
4--William Spencer Feb. 24, 1737-8. Marr. May 15, 1760 ?\.1argaret Johnson 

b. Jan. 13, 1737, d. Oct. 25, 1795. (Sister of Sarah Johnson and wife of 
Benjamin and Wilson Spencer). They had 6 children. 
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5-Tom Spencer b. Jan. 19, 1739-40. Marr.? d. in Newport, R. I. Had 6 
children. 

6-Waite Spencer July 8, 1746, d. 1802. Marr. Jan. 21, 1770 William Spencer, 
son of Tom Spencer. 

ELEVENTH GENERATION 

Wilson Spencer b. Nov. 27, 1731 and Lydia Stone b. 1730. Had 3 children. 
1-Henry Spencer b. August 15, 1750 Providence, R. I., d. Sept. 4, 1826 burr. 

East Greenwich, R. I. Marr. 1787 Anne Bailey b. May 7, 1750, d. Dec. 
11, 1822. 

2-Amos Spencer b. Dec. 30, 1754 in East Greenwich, R. I., d. about 1832, 
burr. East Greenwich, R. I. Marr. 4 wives. (Start of next generation). 
1-Mercy Spencer, 2-Clernence Cooper, 3-Ruth Straight Sweet, 4-
Mercy Whitford. Had 11 children by wives 1, 2, and 3; all born in East 
Greenwich, R. I. 

3-Wilson Spencer b. March 22, 1762, d. Dec. 30, 1835. ~farr. June 25, 1780 
Elizabeth Waite d. 1835. They had 11 children. 
Children of Michael Spencer b. May 28, 1668, d. 1748 Marr. Elizabeth 

--? (2nd son of John Spencer and Audra Greene). 
I-Elizabeth Spencer b. Sept. 10, 1694, d. Nov. 25, 1759. Marr. Joseph Bailey, 

( son of Hugh Bailey). They had 6 children. 
I-Elizabeth Bailey b. Jan 1, 1728, d. age 3 months. 
2-J ohn Bailey b. Jan 1, 1729, d. March 14, 1729. 
3-Mary Bailey b. Feb. 19, 1730, d. March 20, 1733. 
4-*Robert Bailey b. Nov. 16, 1731. Marr. August 24, 1753. 
5-Isabell Bailey b. Jan. 1, 1733, d. April 28, 1752. 
6-Ann Bailey b. Oct. 18, 1734. 

*Robert Bailey marr. 1st Anne Goff of West Greenwich, R. I. Marr. 
2nd Phebe Waite. They had 9 children. 

I-Isabel Bailey b. July 19, 1757. Marr. Dec. 20. 1804 Dan Clapp (his 
2nd wife). 

2-Phebe Bailey b. April 14, 1759. Had a son Joseph b. 1783, d. Nov. 
19, 1858. He marr. Elizabeth Edwards. 

3-Elizabeth Bailey b. April 16, 1761. Marr. June 15, 1783 Daniel Clapp. 
(His 1st wife). They had a son Daniel Clapp, Jr. He lived in Con
necticut. J11D.!O!" ~ad a s~ D2.v:d C!:.pp -.-.ho ~ar;. 11ay 16, i34i in 
East Greenwich, R. I., Phebe Harrington. Her sister marr. Jeremiah 
Hopkins Bailey who marr. Huldah Spencer in 1855 the dau. of Dea
con Richard Spencer and a sister of Esther Amanda Spencer Briggs 
the Genealogist-}Vriter of The "Spencer Family History and Genea~ 
logy'' of Crompton, R. I. This book is on file in many of the librar
ies ,including New York, N. Y. 

4-Joseph Bailey b. Nov. 30, 1763. ?vfarr. Ann--? 
5-Jchn Bailey b. Feb. 3, 1766. Marr. Ruth Green, dau. of Tom Green. 
6-George Bailey b. August 1, 1768, d. young. 
7-Stephen Bailey b. Sept. 4, 1770. Marr. twice --Vaughn and -

Fairbanks. 
8-Lydia Bailey b. Feb. 23, 1773. Marr. Carr Harrington. 
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9-George Bailey b. 1776. Marr. 1st Betsy Bentley dau. of Caleb Bentley 
and Leah Spencer. Marr. 2nd Susan Johnson dau. of Sam Johnson. 

George Bailey and 1st wife Betsy Bentley had 2 children. 
I-Sarah, 2-Ezra Betsy d. age 26. 

George Bailey and 2nd wife Susan Johnson had 7 children. 
1-~finerva Bailey marr. William Brayton 
2-Elizabeth Bailey marr. Alanson Wood 
3-Olive Bailey rnarr. John Bul!ock 
4-Mary Bailey marr. Dan Kimball 
5-Ann Bailey marr. Joe Remington 
6-Phebe Bailey marr. Joe Tarbox 
7-Isabel Bailey marr. George Arnold. Had 3 children. 

I-Bertha Arnold marr. - Wood 
2-Isabel Arnold d. April 5, 1951 marr. Warren Sherman 
3-Burrill Arnold marr. Albertine Smith 

John Spencer b. Feb 7, 1760, d. Sept. 27, 1849. Marr. March 8, 1784 
Huldah Johnson b. June 28, 1762, d. August 29, 1752. They had 3 children. 
(John Spencer was the seventh son of William Spencer b. July 4, 1723 and 
Mary Manchester b. Dec. 19, 1719, 8th generation). 
1-Mary Spencer b. July 23, 1785, d. Jan. 23, 1838 in Lysander, Onondago 

County, N. Y. She was a Quaker. Marr. Carini Harrington b. Oct. 9, 
1793, d. Sept. 6, 1855. They had 2 children. 
1-Maria Harington b. May 24, 1816 East Greenwich, R. I. Marr. Miles 

Jackson and had 2 children. 
1-Mary Jane Jackson b. March 31, 1853. Marr. John Thompson of 

Yorkshire, England. 
2-William Jackson b. Dec. 4, 1854. Marr. Mary J. Pennell of Eng

land. 
2-Carini Harrington b. Oct. 9, 1783, d. Sept. 6, 1855. Marr. 2nd wife 

Mehitable Elder of Schnectady, N. Y. He died at Turners Junction, 
town of Winfred, Du Page County, Ill., dau. Maria Jackson lived 
there. 

2-Captain John Spencer b. June 1, 1787, d. March 3~ 1841 in Warwick, R. I. 
Marr. July 3, 1808 Phebe Vaughn b. August 4, 1791, d. June 19, 1865. 
They had 5 children. 
I-Eliza Spencer b. 1816, d. July 6, 1840. 
2-Susan C. Spencer b. 1818, d. rvlarcn i, i840. 
3-Matilda Spencer b. 1825, d. Feb. 28, 1841. 
4-Almakiah Spencer b. 1823, d.Jan. 15, 1841. 
5-Sarah Spencer b. 1817, d. 1841. 

3-William Spencer b. Jan. 25, 1790, d. May 23, 1875 Fast Greenwich, R. I. 
Marr. June 28, 1812 Mary Vaughn b. August 4, 1791, d. April 27, 1815, 
(twin sister of Phebe Vaughn) Marr. 2nd wife Betsy Potter b. Dec. 28, 
1794, d. Oct. 13, 1869. They had 2 children. 
I-Benjamin Spencer b. Oct. 22, 1812, d. June 1, 1885. Marr. April 22, 

1839 Audra E. Spencer. They had a daughter Mary Amanda Spen
cer marr. Benjamin Kettelle. 
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2-Mary Spencer marr. April 28, 1833 David Tarbox son of Joseph and 
Esther (Whitford) Tarbox. They had 8 children. 
1-Ida Tarbox d. 1878, age 20. 
2-Albert Tarbox d. 1869, age 16. 
3-Marion Tarbox d. 1869, age 25. 
4-Eunice Tarbox d. 1868, age 18. 
5-Benjamin Tarbox d. 1865, age 18 in Civil War. 
6-Anne E. Tarbox marr. Alvin A. Briggs of East Greenwich, R. I. 

They had 5 children. 
!-Walter D., 2-Mary J., 3-Iva F., 4-0live F., 5-Fred A. 

7-Flora Tarbox b. June 13, 1853, d. June 9, 1939. Never marr. 
8-Oliver Tarbox b. Oct. 28, 1833, d. Sept. 21, 1901. Marr. Maria 

Watson. 
William Spencer b. Jan. 25, 1790, d. May 23, 1875 and his 2nd wife Betsy 
Potter b. Dec. 28, 1794, d. Oct. 13, 1869. They had 2 children. 
1-Lydia Edith Spencer b. Dec. 4, 1821, d. April 18, 1843. Marr. Mar. 

19, 1840 Albert Shippee, son of John Shippee. They had a son. 
I-William Albert Shippee b. March 1, 1843 known as "Bill Al" a 

Civil War veteran. Marr. Abby F. Spencer dau. of Abel Spencer, 
who was the son of Hezekiah Spencer. They had 3 children. 
1-Eva Shippee b. Oct. 22, 1872. Marr. Edward Dean of Cramp-

ton, R. I., and had a son John Dean. 
2-William Shippee n1arr. a Swedish girl and lived in Florida. 

They had a son Richard Shippee died 1904. 
3-Samantha Shippee marr. Hiram Dowley of Volumtown, Conn. 

Had one child died in infancy. 
2-William l\1cGowan Spencer b. Jan. 29, 1824, d. Jan. 22, 1890. He 

marr. at 50 years of age Serena Wood (age 45), b. March 31, 1795, 
d. 1850. They had 1 son. 
Homer Spencer marr. 1st Susan Vaughan-divorced, 2nd marr. Mary 
Alice Potter-no children. 

Deacon Edward Carr son of Cabeb Carr b. July 4, 1753 West Greenwich, 
R. I., died in Stephentown, N. Y. Sept. I, 1845. He was one of the founders 
of the Stephentown Baptist Church at about 1795. Marr. five times. 1st wife 
-Eleanor Spencer b. June 22, 1754 at East Greenwich, R. I. Marr. Dec. 15, 
1776, d. March 20, 1798 at Stephentown, N. Y. (Dau. of William and ~1ary 
Spencer). She was the mother of Edward Carr's 11 children. 

2nd wife-Mary Brown Green (Widow) b. May 7, 1752. Marr. Sept. 
26, 1798, d. Jan. 19, 1806 at Stephentown, N. Y. 

3rd wife-Sarah Potter (Widow) b. May 24, 1750. Marr. May 26, 1806, 
d. Dec. 25, 1831. 

4th wife-~fargaret Lamfier (Widow) b. June 14, 1766. ~1arr. August 
12, 1832, cl.August 19, 1836. 

5th wife-Bridget Williams (\1/idow) b. May 25, 1780. Marr. Dec. 14, 
1836, d. 1884. 
Eleven children of Edward Carr and Eleanor Spencer. 
I-Sarah Carr b. Oct. 20, 1777. 
2-Susanna Carr b. Sept. 9, 1780, d. Jan. 29, 1806. 
3-Peleg Carr b. Oct. 7, 1782, d. June 5, 1787. 
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4-Spencer Carr b. March 2, 1784, marr. -- Goodrich. Had 4 
children~ Eleanor, Gould, Mercy and Sarah Ann. 

5-Merihah Carr b. Dec. 9, 1785, d. March 15, 1817. 
6-Eleanor Carr b. Jan. 24, 1788. 
7-Edward Carr b. Feb. 17, 1790, marr. Mary Spencer b. Feb. 7, 

1790 dau. of Mercy and Amos Spencer. 
8-Mary (Polly) Carr b. May 7, 1792, d. Dec. 26, 1817. 
9-Peleg Slocum Carr b. April 23, 1794, d. Sept. 28, 1846, marr. 

Deborah Goodrich Jan. 11, 1816. They had 10 children. 
10-Face Carr b. Nov. 12, 1795, d. Sept. 29, 1796. 
11-Mercy Carr b. Feb. 22, 1798. 

Thurston Carr b. July 2, 1756 West Greenwich, R. I., d. 1812 at Stephen
town, N. Y. Marr. Nov. 23, 1775 1st wife Audry Spencer b. June 22, 1754, 
d. before 1798 because in that year 2nd wife Anna Doty was married (Thurs
ton was the younger of five brothers). Thurston Carr and Audry Spencer had 
9 children. 
1-Cabeb Carr b. 1776. 
2-William Carr b. Feb. 14, 1778. Marr. 1800 Mary Brown, had 7 children. 
3-Esther Carr b. 1780. 
4-Sarah Carr b. 1782 (about). 
5-Mary Carr b. 187 4 (about). 
6-Thurston Carr b. Apr. 1787. 
7-Peleg Carr b. 1789 (about). 
8-Audry b. 1791. 
9-John Spencer Carr b. Jan. 24, 1793, d. March 29, 1866 at Orangeville, 

N. Y. Marr. Dec. 19, 1812 Hannah Vary d. Oct. 15, 1834 in Henrietta, 
N. Y. 
Thurston and Anna Doiy 2nd wife. Had 3 children. 

1-Mercy Carr b. June 27, 1799. 
2-Betsy Carr b. Oct. 12, 1780. 
3-Anna Carr b. March 22, 1782. 

John Spencer Carr ( 9th son of Thurston Carr and Audry Spencer) and 
wife Hannah Vary. They had 6 children. 
1-Harriet Carr 1816-1872. 
2-Gideon Carr 1821-1865. 
3-John Thurston Carr 1823-1871. 
4-Egbert Eugene Carr b. Feb. 18, 1825, d. Feb. 21, 1905. Marr. April 5, 

1849 Cornelia Alice Loomis. They had 5 children. 
Two were living in 1905. 
1-Mrs. Charles E. Westervelt of Marlborough. 
2-Mrs. Fred W. Corson of Lockport, New Work. 
This date was sent by Egbert Eugene Carr in about 1905 to Mrs. Esther 

Amanda (Spencer) Briggs, the genealogist, an aunt of Mrs. Ella A. Kettelle 
of East Greenwich, R. I. 
5-Charles Mott Carr b. 1828. 
6-lsaac Thomas Carr 1831-1892. 

(Audrey and Eleanor Spencer, wives of Thurston and brother Edward 
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Carr, were twin sisters of Mercy Spencer b. 1757, d. 1798, the first wife of 
Amos Spencer b. 1754). 

Susanna Carr b. June 19, 1742, d. ? Marr. 1st June 5, 1768 Ichabod 
Foster of Coventry, R. I. 2nd marr. Feb. I, 1770 Spink Tarbox of East Green
wich, R. I. Had one child by 1st husband Ichabod Foster. 
I-James Otis Foster b. ~fay 27, 1769. 

Slocum Carr b. May 5, 1754 West Greenwich, R. I. d.? Marr.? 2 children. 
1-Job Carr b. about 1776. 
2-Caleb Carr b. about 1778. 

Joseph Carr b. April 3, 1757 West Greenwich, R. I., d. May 5, 1848 in 
Saratoga County, N. Y. Marr. Rebecca Vaughan. They had 4 sons. 
I-John Carr 
2-Slocum Carr 
3-Joseph Carr died in Battle Creek, Mich. 
4-William Carr b. June 10, 1800 

Mary Carr b. 1736 West Greenwich, R. I., d.? Marr. Jan. 15, 1755 John 
Pitcher of East Greenwich, R. I. They had 3 children. 
I-Jonathon Pitcher b. March 8, 1756. 
2-Abigail Pitcher b. June 3, 1758. 
3-Hannah Pitcher b. Oct. 9, 1761. 

TWELFTH GENERATION 

Amos Spencer b. Dec. 30, 1754, d. about 1832. Second son of Wilson 
Spencer and Lydia Stone Spencer, born, died and buried in East Greenwich, 
R. I. Many years he owned and operated a Grist Mill, built chimneys during 
War of 1812 he made cannons for the government all at East Greenwich, R. I. 
1st wife-Mercy Spencer b. April 22, 1757, d. 1798. Marr. Nov. 23, 1775. 

She was dau. of William Spencer b. July 4, 1723 and Mary Manchester. 
They marr. August 2, 1744. They had 4 children. 
I-John Spencer settled in Ohio near Pennsylvania line. 
2-Richard Spencer b. July 19, 1780, d. March 28, 1851. (Start of 13th 

Generation). Marr. Nov. 14, 1802 Elizabeth Howard b. Dec. 17, 
1782, d. July 13, 1850, both burr. at Stephentown, N. Y. 

3-Lydia Spencer marr. - Carr. Settled in Oswego, N. Y. 
4--Mary Spencer b. Feb. 7. 1790. Marr. her C01..!5!!! Pd1.1.1~!"c C2.:: !:. 

b. Feb. 17, 1790, seventh child of Edward Carr and Eleanor Spencer. 
They had 3 children. 
1-Spencer Carr 
2-Philander Carr d. Dec. 30, 1884 Joliet, Ill. !viarr. Roswell Brown. 

They had dau. Mary Brown, marr. -- Rice. 
3-Eleanor Carr 
These four children went to live with their mother~s (Mercy Spencer) 
twin sisters, namely Eleanor Spencer b. June 22, 1754, d. March 10, 
1798. Marr. Edward Carr and her twin sister Audra Spencer b. 
June 22, 1754, d. 1812. Marr. Thurston Carr b. July 2, 1756 when 
(Amos Spencer) married 2nd time. At Stephentown, N. Y. Richard 
and Mary Spencer went on horse back following a blazed trail from 
East Greenwich, R. I. to Stephentown, N. Y. 
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2nd wife-Clemence Cooper, 2nd wife of Amos Spencer. They had 3 children. 
I-Mercy Spencer marr. 1st William Foster. 2nd husband of Mercy 

-- Reed. They had a dau. Phebe Foster who marr. John Drake 
and settled in Oswego, N. Y. They had a dau. Maria Drake. 

2-Margaret Spencer b. ?, d. 1878. Marr. Joseph Briggs (his 2nd wife), 
(son of Job Briggs). They had a dau. Lydia Briggs who marr. 
Clark Gorton of Warwick, R. I. 

3-Phebe Spencer b. 1788, d. August 19, 1873, burr. Patchaug, Conn. 
Marr. Steven Green, died about 1854 or 5. 

3rd wife-Ruth Straight b. Feb. 15, 1776, d. 1808 (cancer). Burr. Straight 
Cemetery at Mishnock, R. I. of Amos Spencer. They had 4 children. 
1-Sally Spencer b. 1797 or 8, d. Nov. 4, 1876, burr. East Greenwich, 

R. I. Marr. Fones Whitford Tarbox b. August 4, 1794, d. 1867. Son 
of Joseph and Esther Whitford Tarbox. They had 14 children. 

2-Asia Spencer b. June 21, 1800, d. Sept. 16, 1879, burr. West Green
wich, R. I. When 17 years of age went to Stephentown, N. Y. and 
took her 13 year old brother David Spencer with her. Marr. Nov. 8, 
1821 Samuel Kettelle of West Greenwich, R. I. Son of Samuel and 
Lois (Matteson) Kettelle. They had 3 children. 

3-Ruth Spencer b. 1803, d. Dec. 16, 1872, burr. West Greenwich, R. I. 
Ivlarr. Dec. 16, 1840 Freeman Hall, his second wife. 

4-David F. Spencer b. 1804. Marr. 1st wife Lucretia --, d. Dec. 15, 
1870. 2nd wife Cordelia Spencer. Marr. 1871 at Stockbridge, Mass. 
First lived in Stephentown, N. Y. then they lived in Fulton County, 
Ohio in 1871. 

4th wife-Mercy Whitford of Amos Spencer. No children. All of Amos 
Spencer's children were born in East Greenwich, R. I. 
Mercy Spencer b. 1757, d. 1798, 1st wife of Amos Spencer had twin 
sisters. 

1-Audra Spencer b. June 22, 1754, d. 1812. Marr. Thurston Carr b. July 2, 
1756, d. 1812. 

2-Eleanor Spencer b. June 22, 1754, d. March 10, 1798. Marr. Dec. 15, 1776 
Edward Carr b. July 4, 1753, d. Sept. 21, 1845. 
Three children of Amos and 2nd wife Clemence Cooper. 

3-Phebe Spencer b. 1788, d. August 19, 1873. Burr. Patchaug. Conn. Marr. 
Steven Green, d. 1854-5. They had 7 children. 
1-Abby Gree!! b. !8!2 Cc':e!:t:-y, R. I., d.1fa1· 26, 1902 ai: Voiuntown, 

Conn. Marr. George Kettle. Abby was his 2nd wife. He is son of 
Ephraim and Nuah Briggs Kettle. They had a dau. Phebe Kettle 
marr. George Kenyon of Exeter, R. I. marr. August 14, 1859 at 
Plainfield, Conn. Phebe and George had 3 children. 
!-Myron, 2-Elmore, 3-Frank. 

2-Demaris Green b. Feb. 24, 1819, d. April 3, 1899. ~farr. 1st Thomas 
Cooke b. 1822, d. 1930. Son of Cabeb Cook and Esther (Sweet) 
Cook. They had 4 children. Marr. 2nd -- Burlingame. 
1-Abby Cook 1844-1917. Marr. A. Kenyon in Conn. 
2-Jenny Cook 1864-1935. Not married. 
3-John Cook died in Civil War. 
4-George Cook. Marr. Angeline Franklin dau. of Darius and Han

nah (Wells) Franklin of Exeter, R. I. 
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3-Bowen Green (Lived in Exeter~ R. I.) 
4--William Green. Marr. Sarah Andrews of Coventry, R. I. and had a 

large family. They lived in N. Kingston, R. I. 
5-Lois Green. Lived in Volumtown, Conn. Marr. Giles Bushnell. Had 

twin boys b. 1859, d. 1859. 
6--Audra Ann Green b. March 4, 1827, d. age 94. Marr. Nov. 30, 1843 

Steven B. Sweet b. 1812, d. Oct. 6, 1894. Lived in Sterling, Conn. 
They had 9 children. 

7-Albert Green b. 1837. Marr. June 19, 1856 Annie Andrews of War
wick, R. I. dau. of Perry and Levina Andrews. He was killed in 
Civil War. 

Nine children of Audra Ann Green and Steven B. Sweet. 
I-Jane Sweet b. 1853. Marr. Dwight Tourtellott. They had 1 child Grace A. 

Tourtellott who marr. George Peck. Grace and George had 2 children. 
I-Irene, 2-George Peck, Jr. 

2-Charles B. Sweet b. 1840, d. age 90. Marr. August 15, 1864 1st Rhoda 
Congdon, dau. of ! ames and Lucinda (Gates) Congdon. They had 1 
child Rhoda Ann Sweet b. August 31, 1865. Marr. Dec. 25, 1883 John 
Q. Kettle (son of Amanda (Pratt) and William Kettle). John and Rhoda 
had 2 children. 

3-Daniel Sweet b. 1847, d. 1908. Marr. Sarah Stubbs of Volumtown, Conn. 
4-Samuel Sweet marr. Sarah Congdon of Volumtown, Conn. 
5-Ella Sweet b. Feb. 4, 1857, d. March 19, 1888. Marr. Charles Bills. Lived 

in Providence, R. I. 
6-Sarah Sweet d. 1830. Did not marry. 
7-Mary Sweet marr. Robert Hall of England. Lived in Holyoke, Mass. 
8-Phebe E. Sweet d. Dec. 27, 1846, age 2 months. 
9-J ohn C. Sweet d. April 26, 1851, age 2 months. 

Sally Spencer and Fones Whitford Tarbox 9 children. 
I-Hiram Tarbox b.June 15, 1817. Marr. Mary Clark. Lived in New York 

State after 1851. They had 4 children. 
I-Mary, 2-Hiratn, 3-Sarah E., 4-Charies W. 

2-David Tarbox b. August 1, 1819, d. March 22, 1892. Was Captain in Dorr 
War. Marr. Amanda King b. March 29, 1827, d. July 5, 1853 dau. of 
David and Thankful (Hopkins) King. They had 2 children. 
!-A~ty Al.wi;a Tarbox o. ;une 25, i351, d. 1829. Marr. Hiram Peck 

1844-1911. They had a dau. Sarah Peck marr. 1st Frank Huling 
d fl" .,-l l-," 'Th l-. ~ 1 l,.."ld Al" p 1 1 ..... T .... , ◄ ggg an ... 1vorce.... .A!m. .. uey L,au ~ Cull 1ce ec~ o. 1 °" ov. L.O, l , 

d. May 9, 1953. Marr. 2nd George E. Cahoon of West Greenwich, 
R. I., and had 3 children of this marriage. 
1-Grace E. Cahoon b. May 16, 1907. Not married. 
2-George W. Cahoon b. August 3, 1909. Marr. Eileen Greene. 

They had a dau. Lillian Cahoon. who marr. Ernest Carpenter. 
3-Myrtle Cahoon b. Dec. 4, 1914. ~farr. Samuel P. MiHer. No 

children. 
2-Sarah Tarbox b. April 13, 1853, d. March 14, 1914. Marr. Robert 

Jackson. They had 1 child Geneva Jackson b. 1880, d. 1890. 
Capt. David Tarbox marr. 2nd wife Sarah (Cleveland) Jackson b. Feb. 

6, 1831, d. Nov. 9, 1913. They had 7 children. 
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I-Oscar, 2-Orville, 3-Otho, 4-Orman, 5-Fones, 6-John 
David, 7-Ella. 

3-CaJeb B. Tarbox marr. Maria Clark. They had 3 children. 
I-Egbert, 2-Agnes, 3-Edgar. 

4-Robert W. Tarbox marr. Dec. 8, 1845 Harriet \Veils. They had 9 
children. 

5-William W. Tarbox b. 1826, d. 1898. Marr. Feb. 11, 1849 ~lary L. 
Bennett b. 1832, d. August 28, 1922 of Coventry, R. I. They had 
8 children. 

6-Horace E. Tarbox b. lvfarch 20, 1830, d. July 20, 1904. Marr. 1st 
wife Adeline Amanda Nichols b. Feb. 27, 1832, d. March 10, 1884, 
dau. of Ben and Phebe (Caswell) Mitchell. They had 10 children. 
Marr. 2nd wife Catherine Cavanaugh-2 children. 

7-0rrin Tarbox marr. 1849 Sarah Bennett b. 1834, d. July 20, 1924. 
Sister of Mary L. Bennett b. 1832, d. 1922. They had 6 children. 

8-Sarah Almy Tarbox marr. 1855 Emery A. Hall b. 1831, son of Emery 
Hall. They had 5 children. 
I-Benjamin F., 2-Charles A., 3-Renus, 4-Hannah, 5-Mary J. 

9-Edward Tarbox b. Nov. 6, 1838, d. Nov. 20, 1922. Marr. 1871 Susan 
E. Cleveland b. August 7, 1845, d. August 1, 1895, dau. of Allbro 
and Susan Gardiner Cleveland. They had 2 children. 
I-Bertha M. Tarbox b. May 26, 1898. Marr. A. Wilcox. 
2-Alfonso Tarbox b. May 17, 1875, d. June 24, 1901. 

Asia Spencer and Samuel Kettelle's 3 children. 
1-Selinda Kettel1e marr. Joseph Spencer. They had 9 children. 
2-Ruth Kettelle marr. Asel Bates. They had 9 children. 
3-Benjamin W. Kettelle b. April 2, 1834, d. Jan. 25, 1917. Marr. 

Amanda Spencer. They had 7 children. 

Capt. David Tarbox b. August 1, 1819, d. March 22, 1892 and 2nd wife 
Marr. Jan. 12, 1858 Sarah (Cleveland) Jackson b. July 6, 1831, d. Nov. 9~ 
1913. Burr. Congdon Mills, R. I. They had 7 children. 

1-0scar Tarbox b. Nov. 23, 1858, d. June 24, 1921 at Howard, R. I. 
2-0rville Tarbox b. March 3, 1861, d. Sept. 5, 1892. Marr. C. J. Carr 

of Exeter, R. I. 
3-Otho Tarbox b. April 5~ 1863: cl. A.!)r.-i! 2, ! 923. Ne,1e!" ~2!'!"ied. 
4--Orman Elmer Tarbox b. March 20, 1866. Marr. Etta Joslin. They 

had 1 child Pear] Tarbox marr. Eugene Rose Jr. of Exeter, R. I. 
5-Fones W. Tarbox b. May 9, 1868. Marr. 1893 Ada Matteson, dau. of 

Calvin and Laura (Briggs) Matteson. They had 3 children. 
I-Edith Tarbox did not marry. 
2-Harold Tarbox marr. Marjory Reynolds. 
3-Earl Tarbox b. 1901, d. 1947. Marr. Louise--. Had 2 children. 
I-Marilyn, 2-Sally. 

6-John David Tarbox b. May 19, 1876 never married. 
7-Ella May Tarbox b. August 15, I 870, d. May 30, 1945. Marr. Clinton 

Hopkins of Washington, R. I. They had no children. 
4-Son of Sally Spencer and Fones Whitford Tarbox, Robert W. Tarbox 

marr. Dec. 8, 1845 Harriett Wells. They had 9 children. 
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1-Abijah, 2-John, 3-Fones b. 1848, d. March 24, 18861 4-Laura, 5-
Charles, 6-Ralph W. b. 1854, d. Jan. 9, 1890, 7-Isabel, 8-Byron, 9-
Hattie. 

5-Son of Sally Spencer and Fones Wnitford Tarbox, William W. Tarbox 
b. 1826, d, 1898. Marr. Feb. 2, 1849 Mary L. Bennett b. 1832, d. August 
28, 1922, dau. of Ephraim Bennett. They had 8 children. 
1-William Spencer, 2-Ulysses, 3-Mary Ellen, 4-Jerome, 5-Lydia, 
6-Napoleon, 7-Wealthy, 8-Ida. 

6-Son of Sally Spencer and Fones Whitford Tarbox, Horace E. Tarbox, b. 
March 20. 1830, d. July 20, 1904. Marr. 1st wife Adeline Amanda Mit
chell b. Feb. 17, 1832, d. March 10, 1884, dau. of Ben and Phebe (Cas
well) Mitchell. They had 10 children. 
1-Evengeline Tarbox b. Dec. 10, 1865, d. Nov. 2, 1877. 
2-Louisa Tarbox b. -, d. August 11, 1878. 
3-Job Tarbox b. Feb. 10, 1868, d. August 11, 1880. 
4-Nelson Tarbox b. June 20, 1863, d. Sept. 9, 1869. 
5-Horace Tarbox Jr. b. May 25, 1873, d. -. l\1arr. April 23, 1896 

Florence A. Mason. 
6-Hiram Tarbox b. March 19, 1871, d. August 6, 1871. 
7-Adeline Tarbox b. August 7, 1852. 
8-Benjamin Tarbox b. Feb. 17, 1856. 
9-Huldah Tarbox b. Feb. 6, 1859. 

IO-Ella M. Tarbox b. Sept. 20, 1861. 

Marr. 2nd Catherine Cavanaugh b. 1834, d. July 20, 1924, dau. of Patrick 
Cavanaugh. They had 2 children. 

I-Horace Tarbox b. May 21, 1892. 
2-William Tarbox b. Sept. 11, 1896, d. Jan. 4, 1899. 

7-Son of Sally Spencer and Fones Whitford Tarbox, Orrin Tarbox. Marr. 
1849 Sarah Bennett b. 1834, d. July 20, 1924. They had 6 children. 
1-Eunice, 2-Herbert, 3-Hattie, 4-Sarah, 5-Mary, 6-Edward D. 
Tarbox b. Jan. 20, 1869. Marr. August 20~ 1887 Lizelia Lattimer at 
Central Village, Conn. 

8-Son of Sally Spencer and Fones Whitford Tarbox, Sarah Almy Tarbox. 
Marr. 185 5 Emery A. Hall b. 1831, son of Emery Hall. They had 5 
children. 
i-Benjamin r raniiin Haii o. J uiy ii UD /. Marr. Mary 1 npp d. 

Sept. 26, 1931, dau. of Robert E. and Cornelia (Carr) Moore of 
Richmond, R. I. They had 3 childrer.. 
!-Harold Allan Hall b. Oct. 7, 1882. Marr. 1st Mary Bennis d. 

1905 dau. of James and Jennie (Place) Bennis of Moosup Valley, 
R. I. Marr. 2nd Olive Andrews, dau. of Edmond and Eunice 
(Capwell) Andrews of Coventry, R. I. They had 3 children. 
1-Jesse Hall b. Oct. 23, 1909. Marr. Jean Bertice dau. of Ed-

ward and Jean (Sherman) Cornell of Coventry, R. I. 
2-Howard Hall b. Dec. 26, 1911. Marr. Clara S. Grinnel, dau. 

of Robert and Annie (Potter) Grinnel of Bowens Hall, R. J. 
They had 1 son Howard Franklin Hall b. Oct. 31, 1930. 

3-Mary Hall b. April 4, 1916. Marr. Frederick C. Knudsen, 
son of Fred and Amanda (Nelson) Knudsen. 
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2-Charles Hall b. Dec. 31, 1884. Marr. Louise Emily Rice, dau. of 
George W. and Ella (Hamell) Rice vf Providence, R. I. They 
had 2 children. 
I-Emily Hall b. July 16, 1917. Marr. Howard Knudsen. 
2-Leon Hall b. April 5, 1938 at Charlestown. 

3-Frank Hall b. Jan. 24, 1889, d. Nov. 12, 1927. ~Aarr. Lillian 
Brogan, dau. of Lawrence and Louisa Brogan of Hillsgrove, R. I. 
Tney had 3 children. 
I-Ronald Hall b. Nov. 12, 1912. f twins 
2-Donald Hall b. Nov. 12, 1912. 1 
3-Amy Hall b. April 10, 1918, d. March 4, 1922. 

I-Ronald Hall marr. Audrey L. Ayers dau. of William and 
Minnie Ayers of Providence, R. I. They had 1 child Ron
ald Hall Jr. b. Sept. 10, 1940. 

2-Donald Hall marr. Una G. Greene dau. of Leonard and 
Susie (Shippee) Greene of Coventry, R. I. They had 3 
children. 
I-Frank Dey Hall b. Oct. 20, 1939. 
2-David Lawrence Hall b. Dec. 12, 1941. 
3-Belva Ann Hall b. Jan. 10, 1942. 

Child of Sarah Almy Tarbox and Emery A. Hall. Marr. 1855. 
2-Charles Albinas Hall b.July 21, 1859, d.June 26, 1929. Not married. 
3-Remus Hall b. Nov. 17, 1860, d. May 4, 1945. Not married. 
4-Hannah Agnes Hall b. Sept. 1, 1862, d. Feb. 9, 1935. Marr. Augustus 

Hopkins (son of Oliver and Mary (Caswell) Hopkins of Cranston, 
R. I. They had 1 child Edith Hopkins b. March 14, 1890. Marr. 
Arthur F. Olney, (son of William and Rose Olney of Chepachet, 
R. I.). Had 1 son Walter F. Olney b. Sept. 7, 1911. Marr. Harriett 
Clinton dau. of Joseph and Nelly Clinton of Rocky Hill, Conn. and 
they had 1 son Arthur Olney b. Nov. 27, 1941. 

5-Mary Jenkins b. August 30, 1868. Marr. Ethan Waterman Moore 
( son of Silas and Annie (Smith) ~f oore of Providence, R. I. They 
had 6 children. 
1-Edward Moore b. August 11, 1888. Marr. Allie May Howard dau. 

of Rufus and Victoria (Bennett) Howard of Foster, R. I. 
2-Ethan Stanley Moore b. March 31, 1890. Marr. Esther Lillian 

Cornell dau. of Willard and Maria (Bryant) Cornell of Plain
field, Conn. They had 9 children. 
I-Willard S. Moore b. Sept. 13, 1917. Marr. Harriet J. Johnson 

dau. of Kenneth and Mary Johnson of Anthony, R. I. 
2-Myrtle Lillian Moore b. Nov. 6, 1919. Marr. Donald Craig 

(son of William and Edith (Waterhouse) Craig) of West 
Warwick, R. I. 

3-Fulton Curtis Moore b. Oct. 24, 1920. 
4-Winfield Estelle 11oore b. Nov. 17, 1922. 
5-Hazel Theresa Moore b. May 27, 1925. 
6-Gilbert Leroy Moore b. August 4, 1927. 
7-Jane Alberta Moore b. June 24, 1929. 
8-Clarence Munroe Moore b. August 20, 1931. 
9-Waldo Whitman Moore b. July 10, 1936. 

3-George Jason Moore b. Nov. 15, 1893. Marr. 1st Harriet Com
stock Morrill d. Oct. 1, 1931 dau. of Albert and Cora (Almy) 
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Morrill of Providence, R. I. They had 2 children. 
1-Ruth Comstock 11oore. Lived in Providence, R. I. 
2-Dorothey Frances Moore. Lived in Providence, R. I. 
Second wife of George Jason Moore, Hazel Baptiste, dau. of 
Aaron and Mary Baptiste of Cranston, R. I. 

4-Henry Elmer Moore b. lVIay 12, 1896. Marr. Mildred Adams 
dau. of William and wlartha (Young) Adams of Providence. R. I. 
They had 6 children. 
I-Edward Moore b. Feb. 23, 1924. 
2-Martha Moore b. Nov. 18. 1926. ft . 
3-Muriel Moore b. Nov. 18, 1926. l wms 
4-Alan Moore b. April 11, 1929. 
5-Richard Moore b. Jan. 26, 1932. 
6-David Moore b. August 29, 1934. 

5-Helen Frances Moore b. August 7, 1897. Marr. Byron E. Haz
ard (son of Charles and Lucy (Maine) Hazard of Providence, 
R. I. They had 1 child Barbara Hope Moore b. July 13, 1923. 

6-Daniel Moore b. March 24, 1899. Marr. Charlotte Matteson 
(dau. of Fred and Grace (Kinne) Matteson of Providence, R. I. 
They had 2 children. 
I-Virginia Mary Moore b. April 29, 1923. 
2-Daniel Moore Jr. b. May 24, 1925. 

I-Selinda Kettelle b. March 1, 1823 at Exeter, R. I., d. June 2, 1901 at East 
Greenwich, R. I. Marr. Nov. 7, 1841 Joseph Jason Spencer b. August 
27, 1821, d. Jan. 7, 1899 (son of Deacon Richard Spencer and Roby 
Tarbox). They had 10 children. 

I-Infant dau. died at birth Sept. 1842. 
2-Huldah Melissa Spencer b. July 19, 1843, d. July 19, 1928. 
3-Temperance Joan Spencer b. July 18, 1847. Marr. Joseph Matterson 

Tarbox b. Jan. 22, 1847, d. March 27, 1900. No children. 
4--Richard Anthony Spencer b. July 18, 1845, d. Oct. 20, 1865 in Civil 

War. 
5-Phebe Elizabeth Spencer b. April 15, 1850, d. Nov. 6, 1894. Marr. 

June 11, 1871 Nelson Andrews b. April 5, 1847, d. Feb. 26, 1900 
( son of John and Antha (Sweet) Andrews). They had 1 child. 
Leon D. Andrews b. August 21, 1872. Marr. Edna M. Kettelle of 
West Greenwich, R. I. (dau. of Benjamin W. Kettelle and Mary 
Amanda (Spencer) Kettelle). They had 6 children. 
I-Lawrence Andrews b. Dec. 22, 1897. Marr. Vera M. Salisbury 

b. March 1, 1904 (dau. of Arthur Salisbury of N. Kingston, R. I. 
They had 3 children. 
I-Virginia M. Andrews b. August 23, 1927. 
2-Jeannette E. Andrews b. May 20, 1930. 
3-Joyce E. Andrews b. July 13, 1935. 

2-Edith Andrews b. July 25, 1900. Marr. Sept. 4, 1926 Edward 
Harrington b. Sept. 20, 1896 ( son of Bernard and Harriet (Hop· 
kins) Harrington). They had 1 child Viola Harrington b. Jan. 
18, 1929. 

3-John Titus Andrews b. Jan. 17, 1903. Marr. March 30, 1935 
Mildred Olney b. Dec. 11, 1911 (dau. of Walter Olney. They 
had 3 children. 
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1-June Andrews b. Sept. 13, 1937. 
2-Robert Andrews b. Sept. 18, 1938. 
3-Kenneth Andrews b. Nov. 29, 1939. 

4-Maurice E. Andrews b. August 27, 1907. Marr. Nov. 1927 1st 
Hope Brown of Exeter, R. I. They had 2 children. 
I-Nelson Andrews b. July 25, 1928. 
2-Maurice Andrews b. June 29, 1931. 
Marr. Sept. 1934 2nd Georgia Cottrell b. Feb. 1909 (dau. of 
Mrs. Jennie (Cottrell) Hathaway). They had 1 child, Georgia 
Andrews b. Jan. 20, 1940. 

5-Leon Andrews Jr. b. Nov. 12, 1912. 1-farr. April 20, 1935 Ruth 
Andrews b.June 2, 1916 (dau. of Stella (Andrews) Rollinson). 

They had 1 child Doris Andrews b. June 20, 1938. 
6-Mary Andrews b. Dec. 25, 1914. Marr. May 20, 1939 John Rene

han b. August 19, 1913 (son of Frank Renehan of Aretic, R. I. 
They had 1 child Janice Renehan b. April 4, 1940. 

(Ten children of Selinda Kettelle and Joseph Jason Spencer continued.) 

6-Roby Ellen Spencer b. 1853, d. Dec. 23, 1945. Marr. George Lorenzo 
Hewins 1844-1918. No children. 

7-John Spencer b. April 8, 1856, d. June 3, 1931. Not married. 
8-Joseph Spencer b. June 17, 1860, d. August 28, 1888 in Florida. 
9-Augustus Spencer b. Feb. 7, 1862, d. Feb. 7, 1865. 

IO-Richard Spencer b. Feb. 11, 1866. Marr. Sept. 8, 1891 Kate Mc
Lauchan. 

Asia Spencer b. June 21, 1800, d. Sept. 16, 1879. (She is the second dau. 
of Amos Spencer and Ruth Straight (Sweet). Marr. Nov. 8, 1821 Samuel 
Kettelle b. Oct. 16, 1797, d. Nov. 3, 1881 (son of Samuel and Lois (Matteson) 
Kettelle). They had 3 children. 
I-Samuel Kettelle marr. Harriet M. Wells. No children. 
2-Edna Kettelle marr. Charles Locke. They had 1 child, died in infancy. 
3-Lucy Kettelle b. Nov. 11, 1866, d. July 28, 1947. Marr. Dec. 23, 1882 

George A. Spencer b. Feb. 15, 1858 (son of Benjamin Spence· b. 1811 or 
12, d. 1885 and Audrey Spencer b. 1819, d. Feb. 22, 1894). Lucy and 
George had 1 son Jesse Spencer b. Feb. 15, 1884, d. Oct. 20, 1952. Marr. 
Annie Cahoone ( dau. of Silas and Anna Cahoone of West Greenwich, 
R. I. Jesse Spencer and Annie Cahoone had 2 children. 
1-lessie Spencer marr. Frank Moulton. They had 2 children. 
2-Claude Spencer. Marr. ? Hal 1 child. 
Benjamin W. Kettelle b. April 2, 1834, d. Jan 25, 1917 (son of Samuel 

Kettelle and Asia (Spencer). Marr. 1fary Amanda Spencer b. Jan. 24, 1840, 
d. March 15, 1912 (dau. of Benjamin Spencer b. 1812, d. 1885 and Audrey 
Spencer b. 1819, d. 1894). 

Benjamin 1812-1885 (son of William Spencer). Audrey Spencer 1819-
1894 ( dau. of Richard Spencer). Benjamin W. and Mary Amanda Spencer 
had 7 children. 
1-Samuel Kettele b. May 16, 1861, d. Feb. 22, 1936. Marr. Feb. 25, 1882 

1st Phebe Cynthia Reynolds b. 1873. 2nd wife marr. April 17, 1892 
Florence Reed b. Feb. 27, 1872, d. April 14, 1954 (dau. of Thomas H. 
Reed and Ruth A. (Strait) Reed). They had 5 children-2nd marriage. 
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!-Chester E. Kettele b. March 9, 1893. Not married. 
2-Ethel M. Kettelle b. July 21, 1894. Marr. Dec. 20, 1913, 1st William 

Hopkins b. 1891 (son of Burrill and Melissa Hopkins). They had 
a son Ralph Hopkins b. July 17, 1918. 2nd marr. Wallace Spink 
and had a dau. by 2nd marr., Ruth Spink b. Nov. 10, 1925. 

3-Howard L. Kettelle b. Oct. 23, 1895. Marr. Myrtle Whitman b. Aug
ust 29, 1900 (dau. of Lewell and Antha J. (Harrington) Whitman). 
They had 2 children. 
1-Antha Jane Kettelle b. May 20, 1930. 
2-Florence Mary Kettelle b. Nov. 24, 1932. 

4-Mildred F. Kettelle b. Feb. 9, 1904. Marr. Earl Harrington b. May 
22, 1895 (son of Bernard and Harriet (Hopkins) Harrington). They 
had 2 children. 
I-Bernard Harrington b. August 24, 1927. 
2-Donald Harrington b. August 28, 1929. 

5-Norman S. Kettelle b. May 11, 1909. Marr. Doris Essex b. March 
23, 1911 (dau. of Joseph and Bertha (Bates) Bsex. They had 3 
children. 
1-Norma Kettelle b. July 25, 1930. Marr. July 7, 1951 Roland 

Paul Boisclair of West Warwick, R. I . 
• 

2-Joyce Kettelle b. March 11, 1937. 
3-J anet Kettelle b. June 15, 1940. 

2--Son of Benjamin W. Kettelle and Mary Amanda Spencer, Grant Kettelle 
b. July 7, 1863, d. March 7, 1923. Marr. 1st Grace Randall b. 1861, d. 
1891. They had 1 child, died in infancy March 10, 1881. Marr. 2nd 
Lena Andrews b. 1869, d. 1918 (dau. of John Andrews and Ann (John
son) Andrews). They had 8 children. 
I-Harry Kettelle b. 1891, d. 1893. 
2-Grace Kettelle b. 1893, d. 1895. 
3-Ralph Kettelle b. 1903, d. 1904. 
4-Edward Kettelle b. July 4, 1895. Marr. Louise Tellinghast b. June 

21, 1892 (dau. of Henry and Jane (Harrington) Tellinghast). They 
had no children. 

5-Harold Kettelle b. August 24, 1896. Marr. Marjory Weaver. 
6-Walter Kettelle b. June 9, 1898. Marr. 1st Anne Eaton 1909-1930. 

Had dau. Doreen Kettelle b. April 18: 1930. Marr. 2nd Bertha E. 
Duncan of S. Kingston, R. I. Had a son Robert Kettelle b. July 31, 
1943. 

7-Clifford Kettelle b. Sept. 28, 1901. Marr. Mary Rose. They had 5 
children. 
1-Russel, 2-Dorothy, 3-Olive, 4-Shirley, 5-Edward. 

8-Herman Kettelle b. June 24, 1906. Marr. Evelyn A. Huling. They 
had 4 children. 
1-Nancy, 2-Grant, 3-Lester, 4-Lena. 

3rd-child of Benjamin W. Kettelle and Mary Amanda Spencer, Minnie Ket
telle b. Dec. 26, 1865, d. Sept. 28, 1949. Not married. 

-4th-Genevra Kettelle b. March 25, 1872. Marr. Henry Brown b. 1856, d. 
Oct. 22, 1926 (son of Gideon Brown. They had 5 children. 
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I-Henry Brown b. July 5, 1890. Marr. Lydia Sherman (dau. of Eber 
Sh~rman of Exeter, R. I.). They had 3 children. 
I-Edmund Brown b. June 23, 1918. 
2-Geneva Brown b. Feb. 19, 1925. ) twins 
3-Gladys Brow11 b. Feb. 19, 1925. l 

2-Earl Brown b. Sept. 28, 1891. Not married. 
3-Olney Brown b. May 8, 1893, d. Sept. 12, 1925. Marr. Rebecca Olson 

of Minnesota. 
4--Fanny Brown b. March 10, 1895. Marr. Tom Thurston. 
5-Aleck Brown b. June 5, 1897. Marr. Hazel Slocum. 

5th-child of Benjamin W. Kettelle and Mary Amanda Spencer, Louis G. 
Kettelle b. Jan. 20, 1874, d. May 4, 1951. Marr. April 30, 1904 Ella A. 
Kettle b. Feb. 22, 1886 (dau. of John and Anna (Sweet) Kettle). 
They had 3 children. 
1-Violet Kettelle b. Feb. 21, 1905. 
2--Grace Kettelle b. May 14, 1907. 
3-Daisy Kettelle b. May 23, 1915. Marr. Dec. 31, 1949 Forest Van 

Hooser of Danbury, N. Y. 
6-Edward Kettelle b. August 21, 1877, d. June 1, 1950. Marr. April 3, 1905 

Gertrude Shippee ( dau. of Charles and Abby Shippee). They had 2 
children. 
1-Hope Kettelle marr. Herman Kenyon. They had 3 children. 

1-Russel, 2-John, 3-Airleen. 
2-Hazel Kettelle marr. Herbert Kenyon. They had 3 children. 

I-Elizabeth, 2-Richard, 3-Paul. 
7-Edna Kettelle b. August 29, 1877 (twin sister of Edward Kettelle). Marr. 

Leon Andrews. 
Ira Kettle b. March 16, 1888 at Hampton, Conn. (brother of Ella A. 

Kettle b. 1886). Marr. May 1, 1906 Carrie Sweet (dau. of Elmwood Sweet 
of N. Sterling, Conn. They had 11 children. 

!-Walter Kettle b. Dec. 21, 1906. Marr. 1944 Maud Freeman of Canter
bury, Conn. No children. 

2-Gladys Kettle b. Nov. 2, 1910. Marr. Henry Fawcett of Middleboro, Mass. 

1-Louis Fawcett b. June 30, 1934. l\,farr. Oct. 9, 1952 Roger Nelson of 
Middleboro, 11ass. l child Caro] M. Fawcett b. July 29,1953. 

3-!..i!1ia~ Ke!!le b. Pe~. S~ 1912. 1!a;;. Ctc1uttcey Livermore . .i cniid William 
Livermore b. Dec. 10, 1934 marr. Juan Hinds of Sterling, Conn. Had 
dau. Norma Jean Livermore b. Oct. 21, 1953. 

4-Norman Kettle b. Feb. 3, 1916. Marr. Elvise Cole of Sterling, Conn. 
They had 1 child Carrie Kettle b. May 10, 1943. 

5-John Kettle b. Jan. 12, 1921. !vfarr. Rita Barr (dau. of Earl Barr of 
Sterling, Conn.). They had 2 children. 

1-David Kettle b. August 6, 1940. 

2-Diane Kettle b. Jan. 30, 1950. 

6-Eleanor Kettle b. May 30, 1918. Marr. Elmwood Ezzell of North Carolina. 
1---dau. Shirley Ezzell b. Jan. 17, 1936. Marr. 11arch 21, 1953 Cletus 

Qualls of Kentucky. 

7-Wallace Kettle b. and d. 1922. 
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8-Donald Kettle b. April 3, 1925. Marr. Ethel Barr. They had 2 children. 
1-Gary, 2-Donald. 

9-George Kettle b. March 26, 1929. l\1arr. Vivian Chabot. 
1-Son b. May 30, 1948, 2-Twins b. July 7, 1952. 

JO-Beverly Kettle b. Jan. 15, 1932. Marr. 1952 \Villiam Pukins of Canter
bury, Conn. 
1-dau. Lee Ann Kettle b. Feb. 9, 1953. 

I I-Harold Kettle b. Jan. 10, 1934. Marr. August 29, 1953 Irene Berard 
( dau. of Anthony Berard of Moosup, Conn.). 

Richard Spencer b. July 19, 1780 East Greenwich, R. I. (son of Amos 
Spencer 1754-1832 and Mercy Spencer 1757-1798), d. March 28, 1851. Marr. 
Nov. 14, 1802 Elizabeth Howard b.Dec. 17, 1782, d.July 13, 1850. Both 
are buried in Stephentown Cemetery, N. Y. They had 3 children. 
I-Richard Spencer Jr. b. June 21, 1805, d. Feb. 1, 1853, State of Illinois

is buried there. 
2-Elizabeth (Betsy) Spencer b. Oct. 11, 1803, d. Feb. 3, 1887. Marr. John 

Eldridge. Both buried in Cemetery at Hancock, Mass. 
3-William Howard Spencer b. Oct. 6, 1814, d. April 14, 1844. 

FOURTEENTH GENERATION 

Richard Spencer Jr. 1805-lg53. Marr. Oct. 5, 1831 Ann Melvina Cran
dell b. Dec. 8, 1811, d. Feb. 21, 1896 at Brooklyn, N. Y. Burr. Mt. Hope 
Cemetery, Athens, N. Y. They had 6 children. 
I-Albert E. Spencer b. Jan. 23, 1847 Stephentown, N. Y., d. Sept. 15, 1912 

Brooklyn, N. Y. Burr. Mt. Houe Cemetery, Athens, N. Y. 
2-Mary E. Spencer b. May 11, 1850, d. May 29, 1879. Burr. Mt. Hope 

Cemetery, Athens, N. Y. 
4-Babys died at infancy. 

FIFTEENTH GENERATION 

Albert E. Spencer 1847-1912. Marr. Oct. 9, 1872. 1st wife Evalena 
Brandow b. Dec. 24, 1850 Coxackie, N. Y., d. June 6, 1877. Buried Athens. 
N. Y. 
I-child Anna Melvina Spencer b. Feb. 29, 1873 Jersey City, N. J., d. Sept. 

9~ 1901. Bu!"ied At:he!!~, ~r. "Y. ~.!2.:-:::-. s~~t. 19, ! S9~ C!-1a1lc:s SaunJcrs. 
2nd wife (sister of 1st wife) Emma Brandow, b. Feb. 24, 1853 Athens, 

N. Y., d. August 19~ 1933. Buried Athens, N. Y. T·.vo sisters are daughters 
of Hiram Brandow 1834-1888 and Anna Catherine Cutler 1831-1900). They 
had 6 children-2nd marriage. 
I-Flora Catherine Spencer b. March 22, 1880 Brooklyn, N. Y. Marr. April 

29, 1903 Charles E. Ziegler b. Feb. 16, l 880 ~Ianhattan, N. Y., d. Jan. 
6, 1952 Flushing, N. Y. Buried Flushing Cemetery. They had 2 children. 
I-Charles F. Ziegler b. April 5, 1904 Brooklyn, N. Y. Marr. Florence 

K. Richter b. Sept. 22, 1908 Astoria, L. I. 
2-Viola R. Ziegler b. July 29, 1906 Brooklyn, N. Y. !v'Iarr. \Villiam F. 

Winters b. Oct. 2, 1895, d. Oct. 23, 1953. 
2-Cora Mabel Spencer b. July 1, 1883 Brooklyn, N. Y., d. Jan. 21, 1952 

Mountain View, N. J. Buried Pompton Plains, N. J. Church yard. Marr. 
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Sept. 29, 1904, 1st William D. Wiegel d. Jan. 5, 1915. July 2, 1921 marr. 
2nd Percival R. Leman b. 1884 Chipping. Norton, England, d. Sept. 20, 
1952, drowned Ocean Grove, N. J. Buried Pompton Plains, N. J. Church 
yard. Cora Wiegel b. June 20, 1905 ( dau. of Cora M. Spencer Wiegel 
and William D. WiegeO . Marr. Oct. 6, 1926 Kenneth S. Marshall b. 
Oct. 19, 1901, d. Nlay 29, 1938. They had 2 children (twins). 
I-Robert Marshall b. Sept. 28, 1928. Marr. Joan Faber b. Oct. 4, 1929. 

They had 1 child, Peter Marshall b. ~1arch 5, 1955. 
2-Joan Marshall b. Sept. 28, 1928. Marr. George Boughton b. April 3, 

1928. They had 2 children. 
1-Glenn R. Boughton b. Nov. 18, 1953. 
2-Kenneth G. Boughton b. May 13, 1955. 

3-Frank George Spencer b. Nov. 27, 1886 Brooklyn, N. Y. Marr. Sept. 28, 
1910 Elizabeth M. Erichs b. July 23, 1888 (dau. of William C. Erichs 
and Emma Goodman. They had 1 son. 
I-Frank Clinton Spencer b. Nov. 1, 1911. Marr. Louise Hartman. They 

had 2 children. 
I-Richard C. Spencer b. Dec. 5, 1940. 
2-William C. Spencer b. July 14, 1944. 

4-Jeannette M. Spencer b. July 28, 1889 Brooklyn, N. Y. Marr. Oct. 23, 1909 
Charles H. Stanley b. Sept. 2, 1888. They had 2 children. 
I-Dorothy F. Stanley b. August 12, 1910. Marr. Silas H. Cowell b. 

April 2, 1904 ( son of William H. Cowell and Rebecca Hosier). 
They had 2 children. 
1-Richard K. Cowell b. Dec. 6, 1933. Marr. Ann Nash b. Oct. 1, 

1935. 
2-David A. Cowell b. May 2, 1938. 

2-Ruth £. Stanley b. Jan. 22, 1914. Marr. 1st John Freundenberger h. 
May 19, 1914, d. August 6, 1946. Marr. 2nd Walter McGinn b. June 
13, 1913 (son of Walter S. McGinn and Alice Howard). They had 
3 children. 
I-John T. McGinn b. Nov. 11, 1944. 
2-Carol J. McGinn b. Dec. 14, 1946. 
3-Elaine J. McGinn b. Jan. 31, 1952 . 

.5-Albert H. Spencer b. June 18, 1892 Brooklyn, N. Y. Marr. June 4, 1925 
Mildred E. Wells b. Sept. 6, 1899 ( dau. of John E. Wells and Eleanor 
R~xtp,r Th~v h~H~ 1 ,-.h;1,1 
.::...- ------. - ---.1 .-.•-- - W'••··-· 
I-Eleanor J. Spencer b. June 30, 1928. Marr. James S. Nystrom b. June 

19, 1930 (son of \1arden R. Nysttom and Ruth D. Fisbeck). They 
had 2 children. 
I-Gail D. Nystrom b. Oct. 19. 1949. 
2-Sheryl ~:L Nystrom b. May 29, 1952. 

6-Alberta E. Spencer b. April 29, 1895 Brooklyn, N. Y. Marr. August 11, 
1923 Dominick F. Sablich b. June 6, 1894~ d. July 3, 1948. 1 child. 
I-Doris E. Sablich b. Sept. 28, 1928. :Marr. Jan. 14, 1950 James A. 

Smith Jr. b. March 26, 1928. 

BROOKS 
Mary E. Spencer b. 1850, d. 1879. ~farr. May 14, 1869 John C. Brooks 

b. April 13, 1849 Athens, N. Y., d. Jan. 11, 1925. Both buried Mt. Hope 
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Cemetery, Athens, N. Y. They had 5 children. 
1-Anna E. Brooks b. Sept. 18, 1870, d. April 26, 1953. Marr. Henry R. 

Minerly b. May i, 1870 Athens, N. Y., d. May 3, 1935 Albany~ N. Y. 
Both buried Mt. Hope Cemetery, Athens, N. Y. 

2-William C. Brooks b. Feb. 10, 1873, d. March 25, 1897. 
3-Evelyn S. Brooks (infant) d. June 3, 1875. 
4-John C. Brooks b. Oct. 27, 1877. Marr. 1st Rose Nolan Nov. 30, 1898, 

d. Feb. 27, 1926. Buried Holy Cross Cemetery, Brooklyn, N. Y. Marr. 
2nd Rose Moe Oct. 13, 1931, b. Nov. 7, 1894. 

5-Albert S. Brooks b. May 22, 1879, d. June 25, 1879. 

CRANDELL 

* Wilson Crandell b. August 13, 1759, d. July 2, 1823. Marr-
* Sarah Lamb b. Feb. 17, 1757, d. Feb. 21, 1828. Adopted son-
* Nathan Rockwood Crandell b. April 2, 1785, d. August 3, 1825. Marr. 

1804-
* Rebecca Arnold b. Oct. 17, 1787, d. July 29, 1865. 

Nathan Rockwood (Crandell) was a direct descendent of the Earl of 
Rockwood, Royal House of Hamilton,. Scotland. ( Quotation from his daugh
ter Ann Melvina Crandell Spencer, after the death cf the Earl of Rockwood, 
the question of his wealth was brought before the Court of England. There 
was papers to prove that Na than Rockwood (Crandell) was related to the 
Earl, by all but one marriage, therefore the Court ruled that the money should 
go to the Crown). Nathan Rockwood Crandell and Rebecca Arnold had 6 
children. 
I-Wilson Hamilton Crandell b. June 14, 1805, d. Oct. 4, 1855 at Durand, 

Ill. 1st marr. 1827 Sophia M. Elmore. 2nd marr. Eliza Randall. They 
had 2 children. 
I-Hattie Crandell. 
2-Emily Crandell marr. Andrew Blake. 

2-Enoch Ferris Crandell b. Nov. 11, 1806, d.May 17, 1807. 
3-Killian Martin Crandell b. Feb. 22, 1808, d. April 21, 1878 at Bernhard's 

Bay, N. Y. Marr. Nov. 12, 1836 Juliet Sophronia Elmore b. Oct. 29, 
1810 at Nassau, N. Y., d. Jan. 26, 1893. Both bur. Bernhard"s Bay, N. Y. 

4-Sarah Elizabeth Crandell b. Feb. 25, 1810, d. Dec. 24. 1892 at Englewood, 
Ill. Marr. 1828 Ethan S. Fox. 

5-Ann Melvina Crandell b. Dec. 8, 1811, d. Feb. 21, 1~96. Bur. Mt. Hope 
Cemetery, Athens, N. Y. Marr. Oct. 5, 1831 Richard Spencer Jr. 

6-Mitta Meline Crandell b. Jan. 2, 1814. Marr. Nov. 24, 1834 Galen A. 
Marcy. They had 7 children. 
1-Mariette Augustine Marcy. b. July 25, 1835. 
2-Sarah Lane Marcy b. Sept. 30, 1839. 
3-Alfred Bates Marcy b. April 20, 1842. 
4-Frank Russell Marcy b. Sept. 2, 1845. 
5-Charles Walter Marcy b. Oct. 10, 1848. 
6-Elsie Annette Marcy b. June 13, 1852. 
7-Elnettie Augusta Marcy b. July 10, 1856. 

• Four above buried on farm in N. Nassau, N. Y. 

30 



STONE ON WILSON CRANDELL'S GRAVE 

AT 

NORTH NASSAU, NEW YORK 

ON THE 

OLD ELMORE, CRANDELL, MERRIFIELD, ZIPKIN FARM 

(This copy made August 18, 1946 by Albert H. Spencer) 

"Here lies the body of 

WILSON CRANDELL 

who departed this life July 2, 1823 aged 

63 years 10 months and 14 days 

In the War for Independence he was a soldier and a patriot. 

On the 31st day of December 1775 he was engaged in the attack 
on Quebec at the memorable defeat of the unfortunate General 
Montgomery, was present at the surrender of General Burgonne, and 
personally engaged in most of the hard fought severest contested 
actions that immediately preceded in these and other hardships in 
the service of his country, he ruined his constitution laid the f ounda
tion of disease that subjected him to pain and suffering through life. 

Though a man of sorrow and acquainted with grief, he bore the 
pains incident to human life, with Christian fortitude and resignation 
as he lived so he died in the full assurance of faith and hope of the 
blessed immortality through the blood of righteousness of the Re
deemer. 

This stone is consecrated by filial affection sacred to his 
memory, by Nathan R. Crandell. 
Reader, if thou regardest departed worth, if generous a bene

factual acts awaken in thy bosom the hallowed emotion of gratitude, 
then for a moment join and sympathize with the orphan, Bedew, 
with a tear, the memory of the man who was a father to the father
less and the orphans benefactor." 

Elmore Rockwood Crandell b. April 26, 1843 Athens, N. Y., d. March 
24, 1912 at Bernhard's Bay, N. Y. (son of Kil!ia~ Martin Crandell and Juliet 
Sophronia Elmore). Marr. Jan. 7, 1870 Adella P. Dickinson b. August 15, 
l 846, d. June 4, 1936. Born and died at Bernhard's Bay, N. Y. They had 6 
children. 
1-Kittie M. Crandell b. Nov. 7, 1870 Bernhard's Bay, N. Y. 
2-Sophie M. Crandell b. May 7, 1875 Bernhard's Bay, N. Y. 
3-Bernhard E. Crandell b. Dec. 6, 1876, d. Jan. 21, 1912 Bernhard's Bay9 

N. Y. Marr. Sept. 17, 1900 Maud E. Cook b. April 25, 1878. 
4-Arthur D. Crandell b. July 21, 1878, d. July 18, 1894 (drowned) Bern

hard's Bay, N. Y. 
5-Frank R. Crandell b. Nov. 1, 1885 Canastota, N. Y. 
6-Albert J. Crandell b. August 16, 1887, d. Sept. 20, 1887 Canastota, N. Y. 
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ELDRIDGE 

John N. Eldridge b. June 23, 1800, d. June 26, 1833. Marr. April 5, 1823 
Elizabeth (Betsy) Spencer b. Oct. 11, 1803, d. Feb. 3, 1887. Both bur. Han
cock, Mass. They had 3 children. 
I-William Harlow Eldridge b. April 6, 1826, d. May 27, 1897. Marr. August 

21, 1864 Eliza Briggs b. 1839, d. Feb. 5, 1922. Both bur. Troy, N. Y. 
2-*John Spencer Eldridge b. Nov. 16, 1828, d. Jan. 22, 1881. Marr. Dec. 

18, 1847 *Melissa M. Whitford b. 1829, d. Oct. 28, 1883. They had 3 
children. 
1-*Ella M. Eldridge b. 1885, d. July 26, 1876. 
2-*John S. Eldridge Jr. b. Dec. 27, 1848, d. 1917. Marr. Dec. 6, 1870 

Antoinette L. Correy. 
3-*Bertram W. Eldridge b. April 2, 1854, d. Jan. 13, 1926. Marr. July 

5, 1876 Alice C. Bailey b. Sept. 17, 1856, d. Feb. 8, 1904. They 
had 5 children. 
I-Ella L. Eldridge b. May 6, 1877, d. March 21, 1902. 
2-Dora B. Eldridge b. Oct. 6, 1883, d. April 19, 1952. Marr. Arthur 

J. Gavitt b. Sept. 28, 1876. No children. 
3-Robert C. Eldridge b. July 4, 1887. Marr. June 11, 1910 Myrtle 

B. Jones. They had 5 children. 
I-Alice H. Eldridge b. March 18, 1911 marr. Harold Wemple. 
2-Clara M. Eldridge b. Sept. 15, 1912 marr. John Raffle. 
3-Dorothy E. Eldridge b. Sept. 15, 1914 marr. John Albrechta. 
4-J ohn S. Eldridge b. Jan. 6, 1917, unmarried. 
5-Esther R. Eldridge b. May 21, 1929 marr. George Stricos. 

4-Margaret M. Eldridge b. March 20, 1889, d. May 31, 1956. Marr. 
Daniel J. Madden b. May 10, 1880, d. May 4, 1953. Both burr. 
St. Joseph Cemetery, Stephentown, N. Y. They had 1 son Law
rence H. Madden b. Sept. 4, 1908. Marr. April 19, 1941 Betsy 
Swartwout b. Dec. 6, 1910. They had 2 sons. 
1-Everett D. Madden b. March 9, 1942. 
2-Henry R. Madden b. Nov. 29, 1944. 

5-Raymond H. Eldridge b. April 11, 1891. Marr. Oct. 21, 1913 
Agnes Hector d. July 6, 1939. No children. 

Harriet Elizabeth Eldridge b. August 6, i832, d. Oct. 10, 1906. Marr. 
George Brown b. 1837: d. 1871. Both bur. Ste9hentown. N. Y. 1 son. 
!-Howard Brown, lived in Pittsfield, Mass. 

Following buried in Hancock, 1\1:ass. 
Thomas Eldridge b. 1734, d. March 7, 1812 has S.A.R. marker on grave. 

He came from East Greenwich, R. I. in 1776-Ox team covered wagon with 
son Griffen age 13. Marr. Mary Eldridge b. 1744, d. August 1, 1827. They 
had 9 children. 
I-Caleb Eldridge b. 1793, d. Feb. 25, 1866. ~1arr. Sarah M. Eldridge. Tney 

had 9 children. 
2-Nathan Eldridge settled in Williamstown, Mass., came from Shaftsbury, 

Vt., in 1796. 1 son Col. Reuben Eldridge b. 1794., d. 1856. 
3-Griffin Eldridge b. 1764, d. July 17, 1833. Marr. Elizabeth Gardner b. 

* Buried in Stephentown, N. Y. 
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July 6, 1770, d. August 18, 1856. Her parents Nathaniel and Martha 
Gardner. They had 8 children. 
1-Lyman Eldridge deacon Baptist Church d. 79 years of age. 
2-Hannah Eldridge b. 1802, d. 1884. Marr. -- White. 
3-Gardner Eldridge b. 1809, d. 1879. Marr. Eliza A. -- b. August 6. 

1818, d. May 23, 1887. 
4-Thomas Eldridge b. 1779, d. May 31, 1859. Marr. Rachel Eldridge 

b. 1783, d. June 22, 1860. They had 9 children. 
List of Eldridges' buried in Cemetery at Hancock, Mass. 

John Eldridge b. 1781, d. June 22, 1864. 
Elizabeth Eldridge (wife) b. 1780, d. June 27, 1845. 

Children 
I-Nathaniel Eldridge b. 1880, d. August 10, 1818. 
2-Polly M. Eldridge b. 1806, d. June 10, 1856. 

Gardner Eldridge b. 1809, d. 1879. 
Eliza A. Eldridge (wife) b. August 6, 1818, d. May 23, 1887. 

Children 
I-Orestes G. Eldridge b. April 22, 1843, d. March 30, 1875. 
2-Fern H. Eldridge b. August 18, 1852, d. March 30, 1900. Marr. Min

nie J. Gardner b. August 12, 1856, d. Jan. 12, 1934 (dau. of Kirk 
E. Gardner. 

Children 
I-Alice Eldridge b. 1880, d. 1919. Marr. Robert P. Easland. 
2-Mable Eldridge b. Sept. 30, 1880. Marr. Joseph C. Turner, d. 

June 21, 1954. They had 1 child. 
I-Winthrop E. Turner b. July 5, 1912. Marr. Georgia M. Reed 

b. July 28, 1911. 1 son Winthrop J. Turner b. June 7, 1911. 
Lyman Eldridge b. Feb. 15, 1805, d. Oct. 13, 1849. Marr. Betsy M. Eldridge. 

They had 4 children. 
I-Olive M. Eldridge b. 1837, d. 1849. 
2-Helen M. Eldridge b. 1844~ d. 1849. 
3-John H. Eldridge b. 1833, d. 1835. 
4-Lyman G. Eldridge b. 1841, d. 1845. 

James Eldridge b. 1793, d. Jan. 28, 1862. Deacon Stephentown Baptist Church. 
1-Married Sylvia M. Eldridge b. 1797, d. May 1827 . 
.., l\,f,.., ...... .:o,.t n,..,i..--~t.. "=''-'-!-'--.- ~ ... ---~ ..... a· 7-.Jiay j- 1'86-,' --................. u .....,.;,vv.i.aH .t...,J.U11Ui;;C u.tl.-,':J, .lu. , . 

Joanna Niles d. 1886. (Wife of John Niles). 
Deacon Lyman E. Eldridge b. Feb. 15, 1805, d. June 12, 1886. 
Jane S. Eldridge (wife) b. July 8, 1821, d. Sept. 8, 1885. 

Children 
1-Sussie Eldridge b. April 12, 1853, d. April 11, 1870. 
2-J ennie Eldridge b. July 15, i 858, d. June 9, 1882. Marr. Eugene Pease. 

Charles D. Whitman b. 1849, d. August 10, 1930. 
1-Wife Helen E. Dawley b. 1844, d. August 2i 1894. 
2-Wife Frances Synder. 
Silas G. Dawley b. 1818, d. April 20, 1887. Marr.
Mary Eldridge b. 1822, d. July 7, 1880. 
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Nathaniel A. Eldridge b. Jan. 21, 1824, d. Feb. 12, 1908 marr. Nancy N. 
Gorton b. May 12, 1826, d. March 16, 1881. They had 1 child. 
1-Dorr Eldridge b. Sept. 21, 1846, d. August IO, 1849. This family 

lived in Stephentown, N. Y. and a tended the Hancock, Mass. Baptist 
Church. 

Deacon James H. Eldridge b. 1801, d.Nov. 28, 1881. 
1-Wife Azuba Allen b. 1803, d. Dec. 28, 1854. 
2-Wife Eliza Wylie b. 1814, d. June 13, 1884. 
Katie L. Whitman 1864-1887. 
John D. Whitman b. 1873-? 
E. L. Eldridge (wife) b. 1877, d. 1904. 
William H. Kittell 1831-1910. 
I-Wife Fidellia Eldridge. 
2-Wife Helen M. Jones 1837-1906. 

SPOOR FAMILY 

A brief outline of the early Spoors as copied from The Spoor Family 
Book. 

Names were changed according to where the people came from as: - Jan 
Wybesse Van Harlenger from the town of Harlenger, cost of Friesland-Next 
as purchasing land in Catskill 1662 on the Leveridge Patent of Elder Gerbert
sen Cruyf, near So. bank of Catskill River. Next Jan Wybesse Spoor pur
chasing land Niskayuna, east of Schenectady (Lisha's Kill). A daughter 
Antje perished in a massacre by French and Indians 1689 or 1690. Hans or 
Jan became Johannes or J ohannis, Hendrick became Henricus, Ellen became 
Lane, Sophia became Fytie. 

Greene County, N. Y. was set apart from Albany Co., and Ulster Co., 
before 1800 with Coxsackie and Catskill. Athens, N. Y. was taken from the 
middle. The old Lutheran Church 1703 was known as Loonenburg, now 
Athens, N. Y. 

Jan Yybesse Spoor acquired land of Johannes Chite at Nispayuna, be
tween Albany and Schenectady 1685 again 1697. 1 and 2 Book of Deeds, 
Albany 3 and 4, pp. 286--pp. 105. His family consisted of 1 man, 1 woman, 
and 6 children. 

FIRST GENERATION 

Jan Wybesse Spoor marr. about 1685 Anna Maria H~nse, died ~e£8:-e 
"t-,1A '"T""1 • • •- ••• -

.. ,.i.-r • .1nc:y oao 1u cmwren. 
I-Johannes Spoor marr. April 21, I 700 Mary Singer at Kingston, N. Y. 
2-Gerrit Spoor. 
3-Isaac Spoor a soldier in 1715 Livingston 1'-Ianor-1720 a Freeholder m 

Coxhaucky, N. Y. and Catskill, N. Y. 
4-Antje Spoor burned by Fire and Indians (Massacre 1689-1690). 
S-Barntje Spoor marr. Dec. 1713 Thomas Berrit. They had 3 children. 

I-Robert Berrit b. 1714. 
2-Anna Maria Berrit b. 17 I 6. 
3-Margarita Berrit b. March 1719. A widow who owned a lot in Albany, 

N. Y. corner of Pearl and Hudson Streets. 
6-Sarrtje Spoor b. Dec. 1684. Marr. March 1702 Jacob Pleog at Kingston, 
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N. Y. Had children Rebba and others. 
7-Nicholas Spoor b. April 1690. He could be a Claus Spoor who signed a 

petition from Coxhaukee July 14, 1747. 
8-Annetje Spoor b. June 7, 1691. 
9-Rebecca Spoor b. April 22, 1694. 
10-Ratchel Spoor b. Jan. 31, 1697. 

Jan Spoor left property in Albany Records in 1699 mentioning his wife 
Anna Mary (or Maria). 

COLONIAL HISTORY N. Y. 4-392. 

Jan Wybesse Spoor was living with his first son Johannes, at Livingston 
Manor, Dutchess County, N. Y. 1714 Census gives Johannes Sjungoor Jr. 
one male above 60 years his father. August 11, 1723 he is recorded as a 
member of Linlithgow Church ( Columbia Co.). The last appearance of the 
name Jan Wybesse Spoor is in 1723. He must have been over 80 years of 
age. (He probably died there). 

SECOND GENERATION 

Johannes Spoor born in Albany ( Census of 17 I 4 Dutchess County Re
cords him as Johannes Spoor J ungoor) . He lived there at the time unmarried. 
Married April 21, 1700 Mary Singer born in England. 4 children recorded 
in Kingston, N. Y. 1701, 1703, 1711, 1720. Does not mention names. 3 
children born in Albany, N. Y. 
1-Johannis Spoor bapt. July 13, 1701 Coxhauchy, N. Y. Branch No. 6. 

Marr. Eva Siberse. 
2-Sara Spoor bapt. Nov. 28, 1703 Kingston, N. Y. 
3-Hendricus Spoor bapt. Jan. 13, 1706 Albany, N. Y. 
4-Abraham Spoor bapt. August 3, 1707 Albany, N. Y. 
5-Dirk Spoor bapt. April 30, 1710 Albany, N. Y. 
6-Isaac Spoor bapt. Sept. 30, 1711 Kingston, N. Y. 
7-J acob Spoor. 
8-Cornelius Spoor. 

Jacob and Cornelius Spoor were both in riot at Livingston Manor in 177 5 
-When Dutch refused Livingstons claim to their land. Jacob Spoor was 
a taxpayer in Egermont, Mass. in 1761. Last heard of Jacob Spoor. 

9-Jonna Spoor bapt. Jan. 10, 1720 at Raysester (Rochester, N. Y.). Marr. 
Johannes Ten Eyck. Children at Lir!!i!hgow, N. Y. 
1-Abraham b. 1751, 2-Neeltje, 3-Samuel, 4----Jacob, 5-Abraham 2nd 

b. 1763. 
Johannes Spoor - 2 generation. He was one of the Petitioners from Uuster 

County Protestants of America to King William III, dated Dec. 30, 1701 
Colonial History of N. Y. 4-941 ). He set his hand and seal in Kingstowne 
October 20, 1702 for a Iott. In August 1722 with Claus Brusie, Dirk Hollen
beck, and Conradt Ham (into whose family Spoors intermarried). He joined 
the church at Linlithgow. Next in 1731 he is Captain and purchased from 
Indians for 30 lbs and a suit of clothes, six hundred acres on Egremont Plain 
in Berkshire County, Mass. He had with him at the time three young sons, 
Isaac, Jacob, and Cornelius. After settling sons on these land, Capt. Johannes 
Spoor returned to New York, since he joined the church at Albany from 
Kinderhook, N. Y. in 1740. He held office of Constable in Albany (3rd 
Ward) in 1735, again in 1736. Doc. History N. Y. 3-704. He was one of 
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the sturdy Protestant Yeomen of the Hudson River settlement. Moved from 
place to place to secure better conditions for hls large family. Time of his 
death is unknown. 

COXHAUCKY BRANCH 

THIRD GENERATION 

Johannis Spoor bapt. July 13, 1701 at Kingston. Coxsackie, N. Y. 1701 
-Feb. 15, 1761. He is buried in Cemetery by the Old Spoor house. Son of 
Johannes Spoor and Mary Singer marr. Eva Siberse b. 1702. d. 1786. They 
had 6 children. 
1-Maria Spoor marr. Hubartus Van Veghten. 
2-Nicholas Spoor marr. Maria Van Veghten 1733 at Loonenburg. Had 10 

children. Lived in Coxsackie, moved in 1775 along the Mohawk River. 
3-Johannes Spoor bapt. Oct. 8, 1733 Catskill. 
4-Cornelius Spoor bapt. June 1735 Catskill. 
5-Jurrian Spoor bapt. June 1, 1740. 
6-Dirrik Spoor bapt. June 2, 1744. 

Copy of part of Johannis Spoor's Will dated Feb. 14, 1761. 
His wife Eva Siberse Spoor and William Hallenbeck, Executors.-To 

his son Johannis his Bible and Negra. Slave "Philes." 

FOURTH GENERATION 

Johannes Spoor bapt. Oct. 8, 1733 Coxsackie, N. Y. (son of Johannis 
Spoor). Marr. Catherine Collier. It is said that he had three wives, 2nd wife 
Maria bur. in Pattersonville, N. Y. They had 5 children. 
I-Abraham Spoor bapt. July 27, 1761. 
2-Jan Casper Spoor bapt. May 3, 1762 Athens, N. Y. 
3-Isak Spoor bapt. 1764 Coxsackie, N. Y. 
4-William Spoor bapt. 1755. 
5-Jacob Spoor bapt. 1769. Served in Revolutionary War, all known of him. 

FIFTH GENERATION 

Isak Spoor bapt. 1764 Coxsackie, N. Y. d. Feb. 1828 (son of Johannes 
Spoor and Catherine Collier) . Marr. 1st Christina Collier, 2nd J annitje Outt. 
They had 5 children. 
i-John Spoor o. Sept. 21, 1785, d. March 5, 1859. Bapt. Oct. 10, 1785 Cats

kill, N. Y. Marr. May 21, 1805 Hannah Lampman. John was a farmer 
and a Captain in the War of 1812. 

2-Christina Spoor, 1787 marr. William Casper Hallenbeck, d. 1859 Athens, 
N. Y. 2nd wife Janntje Outt. 

3-Petris Spoor bapt. 1792-4. 
4-Matthew Spoor bapt. 1796. 
5-Cornelia Spoor bapt. 1792. Marr. G. Talley. 

SIXTH GENERATION 
John Spoor of Coxsackie, N. Y. b. Sept. 21, 1785, bapt. Oct. 10, 1785 

Catskill, N. Y. Marr. May 21, 1805 Hannah Lampman. They had 6 children. 
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I-Mary Spoor b. April 1808. Marr. June 23, 1825 Oliver T. Van Valin 
moved to Cortland County, N. Y. 

2-Christina Spoor b. March 1, 181 I, d. May 23, 1875. Marr. John Cutler 
b. Oct. 16, 1806, d. 1892 or 3. 

3-Agnes Spoor b. July 1813. Marr. Sept. 26, 1833 John H. Hiseerd. 
4-lsaac Spoor b. Feb. 5, 1817. 
5-Catherine Spoor b. July 1819, d. Jan. 20, 1883. Marr. Aaron Hallenbeck 

Oct. 30, 1838 of Athens, N. Y. 
6-John Henry Spoor b. Jan. 19, 1827, d. March 5, 1859. 

SEVENTH GENERATION 

Christina Spoor b. March 1, 1811, d. May 23, 1875. Marr. John Cutler 
b. Oct. 16, 1806 at Coeymans, N. Y., d. 1892 or 3. Moved to Delaware 
County in 1836-Moved to Chenango County, N. Y. in 1847. In 1851 moved 
to Kent County, Mich. by teams of oxen. He was a blacksmith and farmer. 
Both buried in Blaine Cemetery, Gaines Twp., Michigan. After Christina 
died, John Cutler moved to Grand Rapids, Mich. and married again. John 
and Christina had 10 children. 
I-Anna Catherine Cutler b. Sept. 26, 1831, d. August 3, 1900. Marr. age 18 

Hiram Brandow b. 1834, d. Oct. 14, 1888. Both died at Athens, N. Y., 
buried in Mt. Hope Cemetery there. 

2-Mariah Cutler b. March 16, 1832. Marr. Hiram Robinson. Both lived in 
Michigan. 

3-Martha Jane Cutler b. March 16, 1834. Marr. 1853 August Kelly d. 1897 
or 8. Both buried in Blaine Cemetery, Gaines Twp., Mich. 

4-John I. Cutler b. 1836, d. 1911. Marr. 1861 Harriet. Elizabeth Church of 
Genesco, N. Y. Both buried in Blaine Cemetery, Gaines Twp., :tvfich. 
They had 5 children. 
I-Mary Cutler b. I 866, d. April 1948, was a missionary and doctor for 

many years in Korea. 
2-Frank Cutler-a farmer. 
3-Harriet Christina Cutler marr. Richards. 
4-John Cutler. A doctor in Newport News, Va. 
5-Nellie Cutler b. ?, d. 1939. 

5-Eleanor Cutler b. 1838. Marr. Thomas Robinson. They lived in Michigan. 
6-! 0~2.~31: Cta:.-!.;s Cii~l~, rr1aff. twice, ciieo in i..oweii, Mich. Had 2 or 3 

children. 
7-Angelina Cutler b. 1842. w1arr. 1st John rlannery, 2nd Fred Whittum, 

3rd Lewis Barrington. All died in Michigan. 
8-Betsy Cutler b. ?, d. ? Marr. Freeman Winters. A farmer died in Lowell, 

Michigan. 
9-Julia Cutler b. ?, d.? Marr. Nathan Bogardus. A farmer in Northern 

Michigan. 
IO-Emma Cutler b. 1852, d. 1870. 

EIGHTH GENERATION 

* Anna Catherine Cutler ( first child of J obn Cutler and Christina Spoor) 
marr. *Hiram Brandow. They had 3 children. 
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1-*Evalena Brandow b. Dec. 24, 1850 Coxsackie, N. Y., d. June 6, 1877. 
Marr. Oct. 9, 1872 *Albert E. Spencer 1847-1912. 1 child. 
1-*Anna Melvina Spencer b. 1873 Jersey City, N. J., d. Sept. 9, 1901. 

Marr. Sept. 19, 1894 Charles Saunders. They had 2 children. 
I-Jessie, 2-Hazel. 

2-*Emma Brandow b. Feb. 24, 1853 Athens, N. Y., d. August 19, 1933. 
Marr. Nov. 20, 1878 Albert E. Spencer 1847-1912. 

3-*William Brandow b. 1886, d. 1874. 

BRANDOW 

FIRST GENERATION 

Johann Wilhelm Brandow. A Palatine to America 1710, in 1 728 bought 
land in Leveridge Patent. Marr. Elizabeth Catharina Overbagh. 

SECOND GENERATION 

Johannes Brandow b. Feb. 16, 1712 West Camp, N. Y. Marr. Nov. 30, 
1737 at Athens to Jannetje Van Schaack b.May 16, 1713 (dau. of Arent 
Claas Van Schaack and Maritje Van Loon. They had 9 children. 

1-Wilhelmus, 2-Arent, 3-Betsy, 4-Maria, 5-Zachariah~ 6-Mar
garet. 7-Arent, 8-Nicholas: 9-Christina. 

THIRD GENERATION 
Wilhelmus Brandow b.Sept. 18, 1738, d.1788 at Catskill, N. Y. Marr. 

Eytje (Ida) Groom. They had 5 children. 
1-John, 2-Wilhelmus, 3-Aaron, 4-Abraham, 5-Jenny. 

FOURTH GENERATION 
Aaron Brandow bapt. Coxsackie, N. Y. Nov. 10, 1771, d. May 23, 1814. 

Marr. Catherine Dies bapt. Dec. 20, 1777 Catskill, N. Y. (dau. of Jacob 
Goelet Dies and Catherine Souser). They had 5 children. 

1-William A., 1797-1878, 2-Jacob G., 3-Harvey, 4--Electa, 5-John 
H. 

(The above Brandow information copied from the Brandow Family 
History of Greene County, N. Y.). 

Proof that William A. Brandow was the son of Aaron Brandow is shown 
in the following deed of 1st part, and Jacob G. Brandow of Coxsackie of 
2~rl ::,art fer 5250.-'N:!!:~~ /-,,.. :;e!!s Cuc equal uii<llvided i / 5 part oi a iarm 
in Athens, being the same premises whereof Aaron Brandow the father of 
these two parties died siezed. 

Ancestry of Catherine Dies:- John Dies (son of Matthew Dies), born 
Bristol, England. Marr. in New York July 28, 1817 Jane Goclet (dau. of 
Jacob Goelet and (probably Catherine Boele). Jacob Goelet Dies b. ?, d.? 
Marr. Catherine Souser ( dau. of Peter and Maria (Overbaugh) Souser). 

FIFTH GENERATION 
William A. Brandow b. July 5, 1797, d. March 21, 1878. 1st wife Chris

tina Hardwick, 2nd wife Amy Scheff en, 3rd wife Harriet Briggs ( widow of 
- McCormack). They had 12 children. 

* Buried in Mt. Hope Cemetery, Athens, N. Y. 
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1-Aaron Brandow 1817-1900. Marr. Julia Ann Briggs 1823-1892. Both 
burr. Mt. Hope Cemetery, Athens, N. Y. 

2-Jacob Brandow 1823-1895. Marr. Maria Albertson 1825-1879. Both burr. 
Dutch Reform Cemetery, Stuyvesant, N. Y. 

3-Hiram Brandow 1834-1888 (Mother Amy Scheffen). Marr. Anna C. Cut
ler 1831-1900 (dau. of John Cutler and Christina Spoor). Both burr. 
Mt. Hope Cen1etery, Athens, N. Y. 

4-Edwin Brandow 1835-1915 (Mother Harriet Briggs). Marr. D. Amelia 
Albertson 1837-1876. Both burr. Dutch Reform Cemetery, Stuyvesant, 
N. Y. 

5-William Brandow marr. Denese Albertson. Both burr. Stuyvesant, N. Y. 
6-Charles Brandow marr. Charlotte Egnor. Both burr. Catskill, N. Y. 
7-George Brandow marr. Caroline Albertson. 
8-Walter Brandow. 
9-Wallace Brandow. 
10-*Emliy Brandow marr. Warren Egnor. 
11-* Adeline Brandow marr. Harry Fredenburgh. 
12-*Electra Brandow marr. George Fredenburgh. 

• 3 girls burr. Catskill, N. Y. 
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